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CITY COUNCIL AGENDA 

 CITY OF BELLEVILLE, IL  
JULY 15, 2019 
AT 7:00 P.M. 

 
1. CALL TO ORDER BY MAYOR AND EXPLANATION OF DISASTER 

PROCEDURES 
 
REMINDER: SINCE THE MEETINGS ARE BEING VIDEOTAPED 
IT IS IMPORTANT THAT EVERYONE SPEAK DIRECTLY INTO A 
MICROPHONE WHEN SPEAKING. 
 

2. ROLL CALL ALDERMEN 
 

3. ROLL CALL DEPARTMENT HEADS 
 

4. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  
   

5. PUBLIC HEARING 
 

6. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (2-3 MINUTES PER PERSON) - See back 
page for rules. 

 
7. PRESENTATIONS, RECOGNITIONS & APPOINTMENTS 

 
7-A. Mayor Eckert will recommend Jeff Collier to fill the vacancy on the 
 Crime Free Housing Committee in the capacity as tenant, vacated by 
 Amanda Eschman. 
 

 

8. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
8-A. Motion to approve City Council Meeting Minutes - July 1, 2019. 
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9. CLAIMS, PAYROLL AND DISBURSEMENTS 

 
9-A. Motion to approve claims and disbursements in the amount of 
 $1,717,861.68 and payroll in the amount of $890,189.12. 
 

10. REPORTS  
 
10-A. Treasurer Report June 2019. 
  
 10-A(1). Statement of Cash and Investments Report– June 2019. 
 

11. ORAL REPORTS FROM STANDING COMMITTEES, SPECIAL 
COMMITTEES AND ANY OTHER ORAL REPORTS FROM THE 
ELECTED OFFICIALS OR STAFF 

 
11-A. MOTION FROM ORDINANCE & LEGAL REVIEW 
 COMMITTEE 

 
11-A(1). Motion to approve an Ordinance amending Title IX  
 (General Regulations), Chapter 94 (Parks and   
 Recreation), Section 94.01(T) (Park Regulations) of  
 the Revised Ordinances of the City of Belleville,   
 Illinois. 
 

11-B. MOTIONS FROM ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 11-B(1). 30 – JUN19 – Gustave Koerner House Committee  
   A request for a Sign Installation Permit in the Area of  
   Special Control to install signage at 127 Mascoutah  
   Avenue (Parcel number 08-22.0-347-028) located in a “C-
   2” Heavy Commercial District. (Applicable sections of the 
   City Code: 155.052, 155.053) Ward 6 Zoning Board  
   unanimously recommended Approval 
 
 11-B(2). 31 – JUN19 – Jeremy Hall / Down the Hall Homebrew 
   A request for a Sign Installation Permit in the Area of  
   Special Control to install signage at 122 East Main Street 
   for Down the Hall Homebrew (Parcel number 08-22.0- 
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   338-050) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District.  
   (Applicable sections of the City Code: 155.052, 155.053) 
   Ward 6 Zoning Board unanimously recommended  
   Approval 
 
 11-B(3). 32 – JUN19 – Amanda O’Connor 
   A request for a Use Variance to establish a two-family  
   dwelling at 417 – 419 South 1st Street (Parcel number 08- 
   28.0-214-018) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial  
   District. (Applicable section of the Zoning Code: 162.570) 
   Ward 5 Zoning Board recommended Approval by a vote 
   of 6-1 
 
 11-B(4). 26 – MAY19 – The Community Mural Project  
   A request for a Sign Installation Permit in the Area of  
   Special Control to establish a mural at 111 South Jackson 
   Street (Parcel number 08-22.0-344-029) located in a “C- 
   2” Heavy Commercial District. (Applicable sections of the 
   City Code: 155.052, 155.053) Ward 6 (Please note this  
   item was tabled from May 23, 2019) Zoning Board  
   recommended Approval by a vote of 6-1 
 
 11-B(5). 27 – MAY19 – The Community Mural Project 
   A request for a Sign Installation Permit in the Area of  
   Special Control to establish a mural at 324 East Main  
   Street (Parcel number 08-22.0-340-024) located in a “C- 
   2” Heavy Commercial District. (Applicable sections of the 
   City Code: 155.052, 155.053) Ward 6 (Please note this  
   item was tabled from May 23, 2019) Zoning Board  
   unanimously recommended Approval 
 
 11-B(6). 28 – MAY19 – The Community Mural Project 
   A request for a Sign Installation Permit in the Area of  
   Special Control to establish a mural at 225 East Main  
   Street (Parcel number 08-22.0-334-036) located in a “C- 
   2” Heavy Commercial District. (Applicable sections of the 
   City Code: 155.052, 155.053) Ward 2 (Please note this  
   item was tabled from May 23, 2019) Zoning Board  
   recommended Approval by a vote of 6-1 with the   
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   stipulation that improvement to the brick wall be limited 
   to the space where mural is to be located 
 
 11-B(7). 29 – MAY19 – The Community Mural Project 
   A request for a Sign Installation Permit in the Area of  
   Special Control to establish a mural at 128 East Main  
   Street (Parcel number 08-22.0-338-023) located in a “C- 
   2” Heavy Commercial District. (Applicable sections of the 
   City Code: 155.052, 155.053) Ward 6 (Please note this  
   item was tabled from May 23, 2019) Zoning Board  
   recommended Approval by a vote of 5-2 
 
 11-B(8). 33 – JUN19 – Deon Graham 
   A request for a Special Use Permit to establish a   
   convenience store at 530 North  Douglas Avenue (Parcel  
   number 08-22.0-128-001) located in a “C-2” Heavy  
   Commercial District. (Applicable sections of the Zoning  
   Code: 162.248,162.515) Ward 1 Zoning Board   
   unanimously recommended Approval in the name of the 
   applicant only 
 
11-C. MOTION FROM PLANNING COMMISSION 
 
 11-C(1). Advantage Self Storage Site Plan 
   Site Plan for the development of six commercial storage  
   buildings equaling a combined total of 43,220 square feet, 
   located at 2391 West State Route 161 on a 4.22  acre, "C- 
   2" Heavy Commercial District zoned parcel (Parcel  
   Numbers 08-09.0-300-010, 08-09.0-300-005, 08-09.0- 
   300-003). Ward 3 Planning Commission unanimously  
   recommended Approval with the stipulation that   
   necessary parcel boundary adjustments and/or   
   consolidations be  completed prior to applicable   
   development phases. 
 
11-D. MOTION FROM ADMINISTRATION 
 
 11-D(1). Motion to authorize Mayor Eckert to execute a contract  
   with the lowest, most responsible bidder for the City's  
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   electric accounts.  Contract will not go into effect until  
   current contract expires in May 2020. 
 
11-E. MOTIONS FROM STREETS AND GRADES COMMITTEE 
 
 11-E(1). Motion to approve Kaskaskia Engineering Group, LLC 
   design proposal for West A Street (8th-17th St) in the 
   amount of $95,909.00. (TIF 3)  
 
 11-E(2). Motion to approve selection of consultants for Raab 
   Avenue and Lebanon Avenue utilizing the RFQ process.  
 
 11-E(3). Motion to update the current Right of Way policy to 
   include a Right of Way packet review fee of $150.00 
   that shall be paid prior to advertising for agenda.  
 
 11-E(4). Motion to approve Hank's Excavating in the amount of 
   $27,023.20 for 9810 West Main Street Storm Sewer 
   Improvements. (TIF 3/IDNR) 
 
11-F. MOTION FROM PARKS COMMITTEE 
 
 11-F(1). Motion to approve the recommendation from Parks 
   Board to approve the bid from Cunningham Recreation 
   utilizing the U.S. Communities bid alliance program in 
   the amount of $14,027 to replace the Pour in Place top 
   coat of the playground at Kimball Plaza within  
   Bicentennial Park. 

 
 

12. COMMUNICATIONS  
 
12-A. CHURCH & COMMUNITY OUTREACH, 07/27/2019 
          Request from Call to Worship Ministries to hold their Church &  
          Community Outreach event, Saturday, July 27, 2019, 10:00am to  
          6:00pm. Street closure request area of North 47th Street       
           directly in front of church. Additional services requested: barricades 
 and trash toters. 
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12-B BELLEVILLE HELPING BELLEVILLE DAY, 09/14/2019 
 Request from BASIC Initiative to hold the annual Belleville Helping 
 Belleville Day on Saturday, September 14, 2019, 9:00am to 12:00pm. 
 
12-C. ANNUAL GINGERBREAD COOKIE DAY EVENT, 12/14/2019 
 Request to approve the opening of the City Hall lobby on Saturday, 
 December 14, 2019 from 8 AM - 3 PM for the Annual Gingerbread 
 Cookie Day Event. This event is co-hosted by the Belleville 
 Gingerbread Committee and Belleville Main Street. City Hall will be 
 one of the cookie pick-up stops for the event.  

  
13. PETITIONS  

 
14. RESOLUTIONS  

 
15. ORDINANCES 

 
15-A. ORDINANCE 8348-2019 
 An Ordinance amending Title IX (General Regulations), Chapter 94  
 (Parks and Recreation), Section 94.01(T) of the revised ordinances of 
 the City of Belleville, Illinois. 
 
15-B. ORDINANCE 8349-2019 
 A Zoning Ordinance 30 – JUN19 – Gustave Koerner House 
 Committee. 
 
15-C. ORDINANCE 8350-2019 
 A Zoning Ordinance 31 – JUN19 – Jeremy Hall / Down the Hall 
 Homebrew. 
 
15-D. ORDINANCE 8351-2019 
 A Zoning Ordinance 32 – JUN19 – Amanda O’Connor. 
 
15-E. ORDINANCE 8352-2019 
 A Zoning Ordinance 26 – MAY19 – The Community Mural 
 Project. 
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15-F. ORDINANCE 8353-2019 
 A Zoning Ordinance 27 – MAY19 – The Community Mural 
 Project. 
 
 
15-G. ORDINANCE 8354-2019 
 A Zoning Ordinance 28 – MAY19 – The Community Mural 
 Project. 
 
15-H. ORDINANCE 8355-2019 
 A Zoning Ordinance 29 – MAY19 – The Community Mural 
 Project. 
 
15-I. ORDINANCE 8356-2019 
 A Zoning Ordinance 33 – JUN19 – Deon Graham. 
 

16. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
 

17. MISCELLANEOUS & NEW BUSINESS  
 
17-A. Motor Fuel Claims in the Amount of $86,306.02. 
 

18.
  

EXECUTIVE SESSION 
 
18-A. The City Council may go into executive session to discuss personnel, 
 litigation, workers’ compensation, collective negotiation matters,  
           property acquisition, transfer of property, review of executive session  
          minutes (5 ILCS 120/2(c)(21)).  
 
 18-A(1).  Possible motion to release executive session minutes. 
         

19. ADJOURNMENT (ALL QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE 
PRIORITY OF BUSINESS SHALL BE DECIDED BY THE CHAIR 
WITHOUT DEBATE, SUBJECT TO APPEAL) 
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PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (2-3 MINUTES PER PERSON) 
(a) Members of the public may address the City Council in accordance with 

Section 2.06(g) of the Illinois Open Meetings Act (5 ILCS 120/2.06(g); 
(b) Public comments are limited to three (3) minutes per speaker; 
(c) The subject of public comments shall be reasonably related to matters(s) 

identified on the meeting agenda and/or other city business; 
(d) Repetitive public comments should be avoided, to the extent practical, through 

adoption of prior public comment (e.g. agreeing with prior speaker); 
(e) The following conduct is prohibited during public participation: 

• Acting or appearing in a lewd or disgraceful manner; 
• Using disparaging, obscene or insulting language; 
• Personal attacks impugning character and/or integrity; 
• Intimidation; 
• Disorderly conduct as defined in Section 130.02 of this revised code of 

ordinances. 
(f) Any speaker who engages in such prohibited conduct during public 

participation shall be called to order by the chair or ruling by the chair if a 
point of order is made by a sitting alderman. 
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CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 

CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS – CITY HALL 

JULY 1, 2019 – 7:00 PM 
 
Mayor Mark Eckert called this meeting to order.   
 
Mayor Eckert explained the disaster procedures.  Mayor Eckert reminded anyone speaking this 
evening to step up to a microphone because the meetings are being taped and posted the next day 
on the website. 
 
Mayor Eckert requested City Clerk Meyer to call roll.  Members present on roll call:  Alderman 
Kinsella, Alderman Hazel, Alderwoman Duco, Alderman Randle, Alderman Ferguson, 
Alderman Anthony, Alderman Ovian, Alderman Dintelman, Alderwoman Schaefer, 
Alderwoman Stiehl, Alderman Elmore, Alderman Weygandt, Alderman Wigginton and 
Alderman Barfield. 
 
Alderwoman Pusa, and Alderman Rothweiler are excused. 
 

ROLL CALL DEPARTMENT HEADS 
 
Roll Call Department Heads: City Clerk, Jennifer Gain Meyer, City Treasurer Hardt, City 
Attorney Hoerner; Assistant Chief of Police, Matt Eiskant; Fire Chief, Tom Pour; Finance 
Director, Jamie Maitret; Director of Maintenance, Ken Vaughn; Assistant Director of Public 
Works, John Hartmann; Director of Wastewater, Royce Carlisle; Interim Director of Residential 
and Commercial Development Services and Economic Development, Annissa McCaskill; 
Director of Wastewater Treatment Plant, Royce Carlisle; Director of Library, Leander Spearman; 
Director of IT, Scott Markovich. 
 
 
Police Chief Clay; City Engineer, Tim Gregowicz; Director of Public Works, Jason Poole; are 
excused. 
 

PLEDGE 
 
Mayor Eckert led the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
 

ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
None. 
 

PUBLIC HEARING 
 
None. 



CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
JUNE 17, 2019 

 

PAGE 2 OF 5 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
None. 
 

PRESENTATIONS, RECOGNITIONS & APPOINTMENTS 
 
Mayor Eckert recognized the character word of the month “Citizenship” meaning doing your 
share to make your community better, and being a good neighbor. 
 

*** 
 
Alderman Kinsella made a motion seconded by Alderman Hazel to recommend Leroy Isbell to fill 
the vacancy on the Crime Free Housing Committee in the capacity as property owner, vacated by 
Walter Hood: Ordinance 7715 33-3-2 . 
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Kinsella, Hazel, Duco, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, 
Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Elmore, Weygandt, Wigginton, Barfield.  (14) 
 
 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
Alderman Wigginton made a motion seconded by Alderwoman Schaefer to approve City Council 
Meeting Minutes June 17, 2019. 
 
All members voted aye. 
 

CLAIMS, PAYROLL, AND DISBURSEMENTS 
 
Alderman Dintelman made a motion seconded by Alderwoman Stiehl to approve claims and 
disbursements in the amount of $1,241,228.43 payroll in the amount of $881,109.56. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Hazel, Duco, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, 
Schaefer, Stiehl, Elmore, Weygandt, Wigginton, Barfield, Kinsella.  (14) 
 

REPORTS 
 
None. 
 
 

ORAL REPORTS 
 
BOARD OF FIRE AND POLICE COMMISSION 
 
Alderman Anthony made a motion seconded by Alderwoman Schaefer to approve the hiring of 
Probationary Police Officer, Troy L. Krimminger (lateral from SWIC) effective Thursday, July 
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11, 2019 at 12:01am. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Duco, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, 
Stiehl, Elmore, Weygandt, Wigginton, Barfield, Kinsella, Hazel.  (14) 
 
 
ADMINISTRATION 
 
Alderwoman Schaefer made a motion seconded by Alderman Ferguson to approve waiving the 
bid process and use the State bid contractor (Morrow Brother's Ford) to directly purchase the 
2019/2020 fiscal year six police interceptor vehicles.   
 
Discussion... 
 
Director of Finance, Jamie Maitret, advised this was discussed at finance.  In the past the City has 
gone out for local bids.  This takes time, costs and delays and usually we may get a bid that 
undercuts the state bid by a few dollars.  We have found it to be beneficial if the vehicle has 
already been awarded through the state bid process.  It is cheaper on the city's end to purchase 
through the state bid.   
 
Alderman Wigginton asked replacing six (6) vehicles or adding to the fleet; MSgt Harris advised 
this will replace pre-existing units that will be rotated out.   
 
Alderman Ovian asked if these are Ford Interceptors; MSgt Harris advised they are Ford 
Interceptors.   
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, 
Elmore, Weygandt, Wigginton, Barfield, Kinsella, Hazel, Duco.  (14) 
 
 
PUBLIC HEALTH & HOUSING 
 
Alderman Hazel made a motion seconded by Alderman Kinsella to authorize the City Attorney to 
draft a redevelopment agreement with Tygracon regarding city owned property at 710/712 East 
"D" Street. 

Discussion... 

 

Mayor Eckert advised the city had a previous estimate in the amount of $20,000 demolition and 
the most recent demolition bid was $25,000.   

 

Mayor Eckert stated seven (7) neighbors were present at the Health and Housing meeting and they 
wanted to save the home.   
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Mayor Eckert advised details will follow for the next meeting.   

 

Alderman Wigginton asked if Tygracon is a local company; Mayor Eckert stated yes they have 
worked on several local properties.  

 

Members voting aye on roll call:  Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, 
Elmore, Weygandt, Wigginton, Barfield, Kinsella, Hazel, Duco, Randle.  (14) 
 

 
COMMUNICATIONS 

 
Alderwoman Schaefer made a motion seconded by Alderwoman Stiehl to approve the request for 
the NEIGHBORHOOD FOURTH OF JULY BLOCK PARTY, 07/05/2019 Request from 
Kinsey Mordini to host a Neighborhood Fourth of July Block Party, Friday, July 5, 2019, 6:00pm 
to 9:00pm. Requested street  closure: from 609 East Garfield to the east side of Abend, 5:30pm to 
9:30pm. Additional request of: "No Parking" signs, barricades, trash toters and picnic tables. 
 
All members voted aye. 
 
 

RESOLUTIONS 
 

None. 
 
 

ORDINANCES 
 

None. 
 
 

MISCELLANEOUS & NEW BUSINESS 
 

 
Alderman Elmore made a motion seconded by Alderman Ferguson to approve Motor Fuel Claims 
in the Amount of $36,225.00. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Elmore, 
Weygandt, Wigginton, Barfield, Kinsella, Hazel, Duco, Randle, Ferguson.  (14) 
 

*** 
 
Alderman Elmore requested businesses license be revisited perhaps in the finance committee; 
Mayor Eckert stated this will be addressed.   
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EXECUTIVE SESSION 

 
None. 
 

ADJOURNMENT 
 
Alderman Dintelman made a motion seconded by Alderman Ferguson to adjourn at 7:18 p.m.  
 
All members voted aye. 
 
 
 
________________________________  
Jennifer Gain Meyer, City Clerk 

























































 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,782,768.82
          CASH IN BANK-CONTINENTAL MAGNA                   0.00
          CASH IN BANK-RICHLAND CREEK FLOO            26,115.19
          CASH IN BANK-EPAY                                0.00
          CASH IN BANK-IKE GRANT/WAGNER                    0.00
          PETTY CASH                                   1,425.00
          HISTORICAL PRESERVATION-SAVINGS              3,131.20
          INVESTMENTS                                 25,853.92
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE               427.97
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 50,321.34                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,890,043.44
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2019                                  $  1,890,043.44     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
          UTILITY TAX                           $    213,986.39
          HOTEL/MOTEL TAX                              6,817.90
          BUSINESS LICENSE                             5,796.50
          FRANCHISE FEES                              26,775.00
          BUILDING & SIGN PERMITS                      4,738.00
          ELECTRICAL PERMITS                           2,201.00
          ELECTRICAL LICENSE FEE                         100.00
          PLUMBING PERMITS                             9,094.00
          HVAC PERMITS                                 1,345.00
          OCCUPANCY PERMITS                           10,450.00
          BUSINESS OCCUPANCY PERMITS                     900.00
          FIRE DEPARTMENT PERMITS                      1,091.00
          HOUSING INSPECTION FEES                     13,255.00
          CRIME FREE HOUSING                             870.00
          FIRE INSPECTION FEES                         6,127.50
          EXCAVATION PERMITS                              25.00
          PARKING PERMITS                                978.00
          STATE INCOME TAX                           278,936.47
          FIRE DEPT GRANTS                            11,713.56
          SALES TAX                                  546,398.79
          LEASED CAR TAX                               1,182.77
          TELECOMMUNICATIONS TAX                      66,497.06
          PARKWAY NORTH BUS DIST SALE TAX              3,953.88
          LOCAL USE TAX                              122,115.88
          HOME RULE SALES TAX                        197,944.50
          GAMING FEES                                 25,854.01
          COURT FINES                                  4,710.66
          LIQUOR COMMISSION FINES                        500.00
          POLICE DEPT VEHICLE DIST.                    1,047.48
          DUI ENFORCEMENT DISTRIBUTION                   798.53
          VEHICLE TOW RELEASE FEES                     4,950.00
          PARKING FINES                                  450.00
          METER COLLECTIONS                            6,448.63
          TRASH DISPOSAL CHARGES                     277,261.88
          TRASH TOTES                                    725.00
          CEMETERY INCOME - BURIALS                    2,100.00
          CEMETERY FOUNDATIONS & VASES                   882.00
          CEMETERY INCOME-REGISTRATION FEE                75.00
          LIEN FEES                                      117.00
          DISPATCH FEES                               27,880.01
          GARAGE PARKING                                  36.00



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          WEED CUTTING SERVICES                        1,436.65
          OTHER SALES & SERVICES                         646.94
          INTEREST INCOME                                999.48
          RENTAL INCOME                                   50.00
          LEASE'S-SPRINT TOWER                           877.35
          LEASE'S-OTHER                                1,815.50
          DONATIONS-HISTORIC PRESERVATION                  1.22
          REIMB. POLICE DEPARTMENT                    19,442.44
          REIMB. FIRE DEPARTMENT                       1,218.09
          REIMB. STREET DEPARTMENT                     4,363.69
          REIMB. PARKS DEPARTMENT                      6,000.00
          REIMB. HEALTH & SANITATION                   1,854.75
          REIMB. MAINT. DEPT.                            618.68
          EPAYABLE PROCESSING INCOME                   2,061.19
          MISCELLANEOUS INCOME                           104.40                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,928,619.78
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $  1,928,619.78     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  3,818,663.22     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         ADMINISTRATION

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $     26,340.30
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         2,939.00
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                             952.63
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                   20,024.04
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  6,971.32
          POSTAGE                                      4,428.10-
          TELEPHONE                                    9,456.62
          UTILITIES                                   38,372.52
          STREET LIGHTING                             33,190.17
          FEES & PERMITS                                  84.75
          RENTALS                                      1,428.70
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           2,925.46
          INTEREST PKWY NORTH NOTES                    9,982.40
          INTEREST 2003 COMBINED BONDS                 2,341.78
          EQUIPMENT                                    1,200.00
          COMMUNITY RELATIONS                          2,500.00-
          PROPERTY TAXES                               1,851.32
                         POLICE DEPARTMENT

          POLICE SALARIES-REGULAR                    507,142.77
          SALARIES - PART-TIME                         3,077.50
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                         54,463.50
          PAGER PAY                                      275.00
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          74,085.91
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT             12,554.56
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES               9,465.14
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    452.00
          TELEPHONE                                    2,954.37
          PRINTING                                       365.61
          DUES                                           900.00
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                               1,892.97
          TRAINING                                       427.52
          TUITION REIMBURSEMENT                        2,955.00



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          PUBLICATIONS                                   129.99
          RENTALS                                      6,720.21
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                863.28
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           3,297.15
          RANGE SUPPLIES                               1,332.78
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          7,384.11
          EQUIPMENT                                    1,119.03
          EMERGENCY SERVICES TEAM                        273.00
                         FIRE DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                         390,698.74
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                         32,229.87
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          53,422.82
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT                 62.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES               8,294.58
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  7,745.21
          TELEPHONE                                    1,339.78
          PRINTING                                        60.00
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                               2,404.62
          TRAINING EXPENSE                               168.00
          TUITION REIMBURSEMENT                        1,996.50
          RENTALS                                        840.49
          MAINT/SUPPLIES EQUIPMENT                        21.40
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - VEHICLE               1,676.96
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             104.63
          SMALL TOOLS                                    893.58
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                            258.83
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          1,675.60
          CANINE EXPENSE                                  50.53
          MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE                           25.58
                         STREETS

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          69,587.84
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         7,795.75
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                         10,467.25
          HEALTH INSURANCE                            15,816.06
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT                203.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES               4,812.20
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  2,981.41
          TELEPHONE                                      932.43
          RENTALS                                        188.42
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES- EQUIPMENT                998.70
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - VEHICLES                852.48
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - STREETS               1,741.64
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES-TRAFFIC CON             2,749.59
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                110.80
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             548.87
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          1,024.72
                         PARKS DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          29,745.80
          SALARIES - PART TIME                        18,198.78
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                          1,155.96
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           3,822.45
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING                 130.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT              1,532.01
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - GROUNDS                  290.00



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  1,522.45
          TELEPHONE                                    1,815.76
          DUES                                            60.00
          UTILITIES                                    9,595.97
          RENTALS                                        818.14
          MAINT/SUPPLIES EQUIPMENT                       474.02
          MAINT/SUPPLIES VEHICLES                      1,213.38
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - GROUNDS               1,202.00
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - OTHER                 1,091.11
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           1,170.54
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                          1,062.75
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                            263.53
          EQUIPMENT                                    9,999.24
                         CEMETERY DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                           8,828.96
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         4,986.25
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                          3,332.47
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,142.02
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                     90.00
          TELEPHONE                                       86.77
          RENTALS                                        127.50
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             116.19
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                             92.60
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                            947.37
                         HEALTH & SANITATION

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          63,876.32
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                          7,655.34
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          12,328.24
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES              16,711.21
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                 11,162.37
          TELEPHONE                                      489.77
          LANDFILL FEES                               53,488.10
          FEES & PERMITS                                  66.00
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - VEHICLE               4,052.70
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           2,338.25
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                         14,962.19
          EQUIPMENT                                    3,075.00
                         POLICE & FIRE COMM.
                         LEGAL DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          14,421.58
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                             565.56
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    818.63
          POSTAGE                                        205.00
                         HEALTH & HOUSING

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          36,703.48
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         5,584.96
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           6,368.27
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                 424.25
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                     75.00
          TELEPHONE                                      425.82
          RENTAL                                         283.94
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                            288.70
          EQUIPMENT                                    2,618.50



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

                         PLANNING & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          18,510.28
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           3,088.93
          POSTAGE                                         17.15
          TELEPHONE                                       46.76
          PUBLISHING                                     281.20
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                               1,418.29
          PUBLICATIONS                                   105.00
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                193.19
                         MAYOR

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          14,143.46
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           3,150.85
          TELEPHONE                                       49.73
          DUES                                           150.00
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                                 234.31
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                            165.83
                         FINANCE

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          15,083.94
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,151.47
          TRAINING                                       175.00
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 76.90
                         HUMAN RESCOURCES/COMMUNITY DEV

          SALARIES - REGULAR                           6,672.26
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                             559.81
          MEDICAL SERVICE                                897.00
          RENTALS                                        237.30
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                124.41
                         CLERKS

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          15,742.72
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,696.30
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 20.60
                         TREASURER

          SALARIES - REGULAR                           8,374.06
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,420.89
          PRINTING                                       390.00
                         MAINTENANCE

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          32,574.06
          SALARIES - OVER TIME                         2,299.45
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           6,238.14
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING               2,044.83
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - POLICE                 5,697.65
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - FIRE                       9.90
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - LIBRARY                  369.64
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - CEMETERY                  17.07
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - HOUSING                  140.34
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - PARKS/REC              1,071.13
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIP.                    29.91
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - GROUNDS                  400.10
          TELEPHONE                                      266.22
          RENTAL                                           5.34



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                          5,333.28
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                            232.46
                         ENGINEERING

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          13,589.96
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,461.28
          TELEPHONE                                       93.52
          RENTALS                                        378.11
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                              66.00
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                            152.69                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,002,597.11
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $  2,002,597.11     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS                  $    135,000.00-
          DUE TO 06 PAYROLL                            1,104.36-                                                  ______________
                                                $    136,104.36-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $    136,104.36-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,572,613.66
          CASH IN BANK-CONTINENTAL MAGNA                   0.00
          CASH IN BANK-RICHLAND CREEK FLOO            26,115.19
          CASH IN BANK-EPAY                                0.00
          CASH IN BANK-IKE GRANT/WAGNER                    0.00
          PETTY CASH                                   1,425.00
          HISTORICAL PRESERVATION-SAVINGS              3,132.42
          INVESTMENTS                                 25,853.92
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE               428.29
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 50,393.27                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,679,961.75                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2019                               $  1,679,961.75     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   PARKS PROJECT FUND                02                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      3,173.54
          CASH IN BANK-OPEN SPACES ACCT.               5,936.57
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,795.58
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 17,483.62
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               18,124.62
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD                   0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                     3,152.13
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                   16,206.96                                                  ______________
                                                $     65,873.02
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2019                                  $     65,873.02     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          1.25
          INTEREST INCOME-OPEN SPACES ACCT               133.34                                                  ______________
                                                $        134.59
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        134.59     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     66,007.61     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      3,174.79
          CASH IN BANK-OPEN SPACES ACCT.               5,938.88
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,795.58
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 17,508.61
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               18,218.56
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD                   0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                     3,164.23
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                   16,206.96                                                  ______________
                                                $     66,007.61                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2019                               $     66,007.61     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   INSURANCE FUND                    03                                 ________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        781.77                                                  ______________
                                                $        781.77
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2019                                  $        781.77     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $    124,139.57
          HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUMS                  351,730.09
          INTEREST INCOME                                 10.73
          REIMBURSEMENTS                                 545.19                                                  ______________
                                                $    476,425.58
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    476,425.58     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    477,207.35     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES           $        829.00
          CLAIMS PAYMENTS                            493,058.46                                                  ______________
                                                $    493,887.46
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    493,887.46     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          DUE TO OTHER FUND                     $    135,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    135,000.00
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $    135,000.00       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    118,319.89                                                  ______________
                                                $    118,319.89                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2019                               $    118,319.89     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY                           04                                    __________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    286,116.85
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE ACCOUNT                46,049.38
          CASH IN BANK - BRIDGING THE GAP                  0.00
          CASH IN BANK - LIBRARY CONST                     0.00
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     700.00
          KATHLEEN PAYNE SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          WALKING TOUR GUIDE SAVINGS ACCT.                 0.00
          BOOK SALE SAVINGS ACCT.                          0.00
          FILM PROJECTOR SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                  9,576.46
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 69,258.18
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               23,436.93
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD                   0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                     4,728.19
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                   24,310.43                                                  ______________
                                                $    464,176.42
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2019                                  $    464,176.42     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $    337,107.30
          BOOK FINES                                   1,359.36
          BOOK SALE                                      210.26
          GENEOLOGY                                       22.90
          MICROFILM                                        0.20
          NON-RESIDENT LIBRARY CARDS                   2,924.30
          OTHER SALES & SERVICES                         660.65
          PASSPORT SERVICES                            1,435.00
          INTEREST INCOME                                108.57
          INTEREST INCOME-RESERVE ACCOUNT                248.06
          DONATIONS                                        8.24
          MISCELLANEOUS INCOME                         1,088.65                                                  ______________
                                                $    345,173.49
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    345,173.49     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    809,349.91     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $     53,082.80
          SALARIES - PART TIME                        12,586.41
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          10,119.08
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                      858.16
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXP                          5,023.70
          I.M.R.F.                                     6,196.98
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING               2,888.18
          DATA PROCESSING SERVICE                      1,500.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    162.17
          POSTAGE                                        486.74
          TELEPHONE                                    7,704.64



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY                           04                                    __________

          TRAVEL EXPENSE                                 235.94
          UTILITIES                                    2,679.67
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           4,542.46
          EQUIPMENT                                      276.75
          BOOKS                                       12,209.12
          SUMMER READING CLUB EXP                        797.48                                                  ______________
                                                $    121,350.28
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    121,350.28     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    509,692.00
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE ACCOUNT                46,058.82
          CASH IN BANK - BRIDGING THE GAP                  0.00
          CASH IN BANK - LIBRARY CONST                     0.00
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     700.00
          KATHLEEN PAYNE SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          WALKING TOUR GUIDE SAVINGS ACCT.                 0.00
          BOOK SALE SAVINGS ACCT.                          0.00
          FILM PROJECTOR SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                  9,576.46
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 69,357.18
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               23,558.40
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD                   0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                     4,746.34
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                   24,310.43                                                  ______________
                                                $    687,999.63                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2019                               $    687,999.63     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   PAYROLL ACCOUNT                   06                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      2,138.76                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,138.76
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2019                                  $      2,138.76     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
          INTEREST INCOME                       $         11.35-                                                  ______________
                                                $         11.35-
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         11.35-     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $      2,127.41     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          DUE FROM GENERAL FUND                 $      1,104.36
          FEDERAL TAXES PAYABLE                          107.52-
          STATE TAXES PAYABLE                             54.67-
          SOCIAL SECURITY TAXES PAYABLE                   16.01-
          IMRF PAYABLE                                    41.04
          STANDARD LIFE                                  226.08-                                                  ______________
                                                $        741.12
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $        741.12       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      2,868.53                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,868.53                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2019                               $      2,868.53     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   PLAYGROUND AND RECREATION         07                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    251,197.60
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     500.00
          INVESTMENTS                                 16,874.94
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                538,075.96
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              340,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD                   0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    47,281.95
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                  244,117.26                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,438,047.71
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2019                                  $  1,438,047.71     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     99,375.69
          OTHER SALES & SERVICES                      42,734.03
          SALES OF CONCESSION                          4,079.24
          INTEREST INCOME                              2,807.06
          RENTAL INCOME                                2,905.00
          DONATIONS                                    2,906.82                                                  ______________
                                                $    154,807.84
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    154,807.84     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,592,855.55     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $     17,247.55
          SALARIES - PART TIME                        18,701.76
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,261.64
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                        5.30
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXP                          2,750.12
          I.M.R.F.                                     2,291.94
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT              1,616.94
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - GROUNDS                1,421.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                 13,535.75
          TELEPHONE                                      295.33
          FEES & PERMITS                                 140.00
          RENTAL                                         590.78
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                941.41
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                          12,111.62                                                  ______________
                                                $     73,911.14
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     73,911.14     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    329,381.38
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     500.00
          INVESTMENTS                                 16,874.94
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   PLAYGROUND AND RECREATION         07                           _____________________________

          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                538,845.11
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              341,762.24
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD                   0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    47,463.48
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                  244,117.26                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,518,944.41                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2019                               $  1,518,944.41     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   TIF 1 (NW SQUARE)                 09                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2019                                  $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2019                               $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   TIF 2 (NE SQUARE)                 10                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2019                                  $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2019                               $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   RETIREMENT FUND                   11                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    355,796.85
          CASH IN BANK-IPTIP                               0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    355,796.85
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2019                                  $    355,796.85     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY - IMRF          $    189,555.45
          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY - SS                 172,523.08
          INTEREST INCOME                                128.41                                                  ______________
                                                $    362,206.94
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    362,206.94     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    718,003.79     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SOCIAL SECURITY                       $     50,707.20
          I.M.R.F.                                    52,515.85                                                  ______________
                                                $    103,223.05
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    103,223.05     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    614,780.74
          CASH IN BANK-IPTIP                               0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    614,780.74                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2019                               $    614,780.74     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL & COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE    12                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK-GENERAL                  $    149,665.80
          CASH IN BANK-ASSISTANCE                    365,771.26
          CASH IN BANK-RETIREMENT                     14,657.80
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                205,306.31                                                  ______________
                                                $    735,401.17
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2019                                  $    735,401.17     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY-GENERAL         $     32,393.02
          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY-ASSISTANCE            43,677.95
          INTEREST INCOME                                501.03                                                  ______________
                                                $     76,572.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     76,572.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    811,973.17     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $      7,632.38
          INSURANCE                                    1,222.11
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXPENSE                        583.88
          IMRF                                           626.76
          RENTAL                                          87.92
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 48.43
          GENERAL ASSISTANCE                           4,014.43                                                  ______________
                                                $     14,215.91
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     14,215.91     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          PREPAID GIFT CARDS                    $      2,810.00-                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,810.00-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $      2,810.00-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK-GENERAL                  $    180,166.65
          CASH IN BANK-ASSISTANCE                    395,729.50
          CASH IN BANK-RETIREMENT                     13,451.32
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                205,599.79                                                  ______________
                                                $    794,947.26                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2019                               $    794,947.26     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND               13                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    936,599.76
          INVESTMENTS                                  2,394.11
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    938,993.87
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2019                                  $    938,993.87     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          MOTOR FUEL TAX                        $     90,223.40
          SIDEWALK REPLACEMENT                         4,711.62
          INTEREST INCOME                                389.48                                                  ______________
                                                $     95,324.50
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     95,324.50     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,034,318.37     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - STREETS        $      7,583.50
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - TRAF CONT            13,579.18
          INFRASTRUCTURE                               7,430.57
          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                             486.65                                                  ______________
                                                $     29,079.90
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     29,079.90     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,002,844.36
          INVESTMENTS                                  2,394.11
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,005,238.47                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2019                               $  1,005,238.47     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   FOUNTAIN FUND                     14                                 ________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      7,974.92
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      7,974.92
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2019                                  $      7,974.92     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          2.80                                                  ______________
                                                $          2.80
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          2.80     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $      7,977.72     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - OTHER           $        656.30
          UTILITIES                                      248.60                                                  ______________
                                                $        904.90
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $        904.90     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      7,072.82
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      7,072.82                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2019                               $      7,072.82     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   TORT LIABILITY FUND               15                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    397,446.04
          CASH IN BANK-CLAIMS ONE                        849.01
          CASH IN BANK - UST RESERVE                  20,696.22
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                205,581.50                                                  ______________
                                                $    624,572.77
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2019                                  $    624,572.77     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $    185,584.75
          INTEREST INCOME                                503.30
          REIMBURSEMENTS                              49,440.69                                                  ______________
                                                $    235,528.74
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    235,528.74     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    860,101.51     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          RISK MANAGEMENT                       $     27,129.81                                                  ______________
                                                $     27,129.81
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     27,129.81     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    605,518.59
          CASH IN BANK-CLAIMS ONE                        852.87
          CASH IN BANK - UST RESERVE                  20,724.87
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                205,875.37                                                  ______________
                                                $    832,971.70                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2019                               $    832,971.70     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   SWIMMING POOL FUND                16                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2019                                  $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2019                               $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   WALNUT HILL FUTURE CARE FUND      18                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      7,305.35
          INVESTMENTS                                213,492.74                                                  ______________
                                                $    220,798.09
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2019                                  $    220,798.09     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        165.25
          UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSSES) INVEST              1,131.14                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,296.39
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      1,296.39     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    222,094.48     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      7,308.21
          INVESTMENTS                                214,786.27                                                  ______________
                                                $    222,094.48                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2019                               $    222,094.48     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENANCE     21                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    890,836.14
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     454.43
          INVESTMENTS                                 59,852.82
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                453,919.89
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              140,607.75
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD                   0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                   141,845.76
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                  180,808.84                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,868,325.63
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2019                                  $  1,868,325.63     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          SEWER CHARGES                         $    777,761.55
          SEWER LINE INSURANCE                        10,793.12
          GARBAGE CHARGES                             12,628.78
          LIEN FEES                                      291.50
          INTEREST INCOME                              2,146.31
          REIMBURSEMENTS                                  10.00
          MISCELLANEOUS INCOME                         7,667.50                                                  ______________
                                                $    811,298.76
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    811,298.76     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  2,679,624.39     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          BAD DEBTS                             $      1,197.06
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER               564,200.01
                         SEWER COLLECTION

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          17,785.42
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,285.38
          SOCIAL SECURITY                              1,360.58
          I.M.R.F.                                     1,129.10
          DATA PROCESSING SERVICE                      1,546.46
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  9,421.63
          POSTAGE                                      3,735.44
          STOOKEY TOWNSHIP SEWER                      27,762.30
          FEES & PERMITS                                 586.00
          RENTAL                                          49.13
                         SEWER LINES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          28,073.94
          SALARIES - 0VERTIME                            160.73
          PAGER PAY                                      214.31
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           4,247.18
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                      124.17
          SOCIAL SECURITY                              2,176.35
          I.M.R.F.                                     2,311.59



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENANCE     21                         ________________________________

          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT                142.27
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - SYSTEM                 3,644.67
          TELEPHONE                                       30.64
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - OTHER                   207.68
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             712.70
          SMALL TOOLS                                      7.99
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                            506.65
                         SEWER PLANT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          99,971.22
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                          2,787.97
          PAGER PAY                                    1,915.38
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          15,465.42
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                    1,527.03
          SOCIAL SECURITY                              8,007.61
          I.M.R.F.                                    10,100.02
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING                 761.98
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT              3,165.29
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                 560.36
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICE                     849.91
          TELEPHONE                                    3,768.73
          DUES                                            30.00
          UTILITIES                                   69,454.15
          RENTAL                                         128.39
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - EQUIP.                1,257.62
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - GROUNDS                  79.97
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - OTHER                 1,342.31
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 14.25
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           1,825.69
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                          3,119.00
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          2,099.05
          CHEMICAL SUPPLIES                            6,189.62
          EQUIPMENT                                      168.94                                                  ______________
                                                $    908,209.29
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    908,209.29     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE                   $    103,852.35-
          ACCT. REC. SEWER LINE INS                      207.62-                                                  ______________
                                                $    104,059.97-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $    104,059.97-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    687,943.42
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     454.43
          INVESTMENTS                                 59,852.82
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                454,568.75
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              141,336.53
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD                   0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                   142,390.34
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                  180,808.84                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,667,355.13                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2019                               $  1,667,355.13     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENANCE     21                         ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   SEWER REPAIR & REPLACEMENT FUND   22                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    288,533.89
          INVESTMENTS                                 11,970.57
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                297,578.93
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              156,246.17
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD                   0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    31,652.77
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                  162,069.55                                                  ______________
                                                $    948,051.88
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2019                                  $    948,051.88     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      1,469.51                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,469.51
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      1,469.51     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    949,521.39     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT       $        350.32                                                  ______________
                                                $        350.32
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $        350.32     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    288,296.36
          INVESTMENTS                                 11,970.57
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                298,004.30
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              157,056.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD                   0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    31,774.29
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                  162,069.55                                                  ______________
                                                $    949,171.07                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2019                               $    949,171.07     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   SEWER CONSTRUCTION FUND           24                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  2,079,611.52
          INVESTMENTS                                 64,647.58
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                267,405.68
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                  202,586.94                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,614,251.72
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2019                                  $  2,614,251.72     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          SEWER CONNECTION FEES                 $     25,866.66
          TAP-IN INSPECTION FEES                       1,300.00
          INTEREST INCOME                              1,181.40
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER                41,666.67                                                  ______________
                                                $     70,014.73
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     70,014.73     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  2,684,266.45     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          ENGINEERING                           $     24,405.39
          EQUIPMENT                                   12,460.00
          INFRASTRUCTURE                              42,447.68                                                  ______________
                                                $     79,313.07
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     79,313.07     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  2,069,930.94
          INVESTMENTS                                 64,647.58
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                267,787.92
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                  202,586.94                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,604,953.38                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2019                               $  2,604,953.38     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   SEWER BOND AND INTEREST FUND      25                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    147,164.34
          CASH IN BANK - LTCP ACCT                       544.33
          INVESTMENTS                                 23,941.14
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                504,901.62
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               46,869.25
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD                   0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    47,281.95
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                  244,117.26                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,014,819.89
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2019                                  $  1,014,819.89     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      1,190.59
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER               522,533.34                                                  ______________
                                                $    523,723.93
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    523,723.93     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,538,543.82     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          PRINCIPAL - WWTP 3                    $    419,085.94
          INTEREST EXPENSE - WWTP 3                   82,995.30
          INTEREST-2003 COMB./ 2009 REFUND            36,429.47                                                  ______________
                                                $    538,510.71
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    538,510.71     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    131,231.15
          CASH IN BANK - LTCP ACCT                       544.55
          INVESTMENTS                                 23,941.14
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                505,623.35
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               47,112.18
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD                   0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    47,463.48
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                  244,117.26                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,000,033.11                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2019                               $  1,000,033.11     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   MVPSF, OPERATION & MAINTENANCE    26                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2019                                  $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2019                               $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   MVPSF, REPLACEMENT & IMPROVEMENT  29                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2019                                  $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2019                               $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   SPECIAL SERVICE AREA              30                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     10,124.79
          INVESTMENTS                                  3,591.18
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 63,591.93
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               15,624.62
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD                   0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                     3,152.13
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                   16,206.96                                                  ______________
                                                $    112,291.61
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2019                                  $    112,291.61     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $      8,517.10
          INTEREST INCOME                                188.02                                                  ______________
                                                $      8,705.12
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      8,705.12     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    120,996.73     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          UTILITIES                             $      1,175.78                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,175.78
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      1,175.78     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     17,470.15
          INVESTMENTS                                  3,591.18
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 63,682.83
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               15,705.60
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD                   0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                     3,164.23
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                   16,206.96                                                  ______________
                                                $    119,820.95                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2019                               $    119,820.95     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   WORKING CASH FUND                 31                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    135,739.82
          INVESTMENTS                                  8,858.21
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 31,053.55
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               93,747.70
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    18,912.79
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                   97,241.73                                                  ______________
                                                $    385,553.80
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2019                                  $    385,553.80     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        656.00                                                  ______________
                                                $        656.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        656.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    386,209.80     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    135,792.92
          INVESTMENTS                                  8,858.21
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 31,097.94
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               94,233.60
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    18,985.40
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                   97,241.73                                                  ______________
                                                $    386,209.80                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2019                               $    386,209.80     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - GIFT ENDOWMENT          32                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      5,842.36
          INVESTMENT                                     598.52
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 13,952.33
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                4,687.39
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD                   0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                       945.65
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                    5,064.67                                                  ______________
                                                $     31,090.92
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2019                                  $     31,090.92     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         50.14                                                  ______________
                                                $         50.14
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         50.14     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     31,141.06     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      5,844.64
          INVESTMENT                                     598.52
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 13,972.27
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                4,711.68
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD                   0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                       949.28
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                    5,064.67                                                  ______________
                                                $     31,141.06                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2019                               $     31,141.06     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - PER CAPITA FUND         33                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2019                                  $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2019                               $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - CHILDREN'S FUND         34                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2019                                  $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2019                               $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - LSCA GRANT              35                              ______________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2019                                  $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2019                               $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   SENIOR CITIZENS GEN. OBLIG. BOND  36                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2019                                  $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2019                               $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   SALES TAX TIF DISTRICT            37                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2019                                  $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2019                               $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   TIF 3 (CITY OF BELLEVILLE)        38                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    645,737.11
          CASH IN BANK-EDA BELLE VALLEY                    0.00
          CASH IN BANK-2011 BONDS                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                 65,197.04
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                258,446.76
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              152,549.97
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    44,129.79
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                  202,586.94                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,368,647.61
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2019                                  $  1,368,647.61     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $  3,116,963.32
          INTEREST INCOME                              1,837.24                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,118,800.56
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $  3,118,800.56     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  4,487,448.17     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          MAINTENANCE SERVICE/BUILDING          $      3,992.38
          ENGINEERING                                 14,110.00
          VEHICLES                                     4,098.93
          INFRASTRUCTURE                              66,564.73
          STREETS                                      6,679.11
          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                         197,124.84                                                  ______________
                                                $    292,569.99
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    292,569.99     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS                  $    300,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    300,000.00
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $    300,000.00       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  3,770,638.14
          CASH IN BANK-EDA BELLE VALLEY                    0.00
          CASH IN BANK-2011 BONDS                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                 65,197.04
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                258,816.20
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              153,340.64
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    44,299.22
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                  202,586.94                                                  ______________
                                                $  4,494,878.18                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2019                               $  4,494,878.18     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   TIF 3 (CITY OF BELLEVILLE)        38                           _____________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   TIF 4 (N CORNER OF N BELT/161)    39                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2019                                  $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2019                               $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   TIF 5 (EXPIRED)                   40                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2019                                  $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2019                               $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   TIF 6 (EXPIRED)                   42                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2019                                  $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2019                               $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND             43                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     10,322.13
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE                             0.00
          DEP IN ESCROW                                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     10,322.13
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2019                                  $     10,322.13     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          4.04                                                  ______________
                                                $          4.04
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          4.04     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     10,326.17     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     10,326.17
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE                             0.00
          DEP IN ESCROW                                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     10,326.17                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2019                               $     10,326.17     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   BELLEVILLE ILLINOIS TOURISM       44                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      2,683.88
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,683.88
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2019                                  $      2,683.88     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          HOTEL/MOTEL TAX                       $      4,545.28
          INTEREST INCOME                                  1.04                                                  ______________
                                                $      4,546.32
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      4,546.32     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $      7,230.20     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          PUBLISHING                            $        513.00                                                  ______________
                                                $        513.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $        513.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      6,717.20
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      6,717.20                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2019                               $      6,717.20     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   2015 PD PROJECT CONSTRUCTION FUN  45                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2019                                  $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2019                               $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   2015 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVICE FD   46                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    369,431.64
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                228,870.24
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    598,301.88
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2019                                  $    598,301.88     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        419.88                                                  ______________
                                                $        419.88
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        419.88     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    598,721.76     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          INTEREST EXPENSE                      $    132,431.25                                                  ______________
                                                $    132,431.25
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    132,431.25     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    237,093.11
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                229,197.40
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    466,290.51                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2019                               $    466,290.51     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   TIF 7 (EXPIRED)                   47                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2019                                  $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2019                               $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   ROTARY PARK FUND                  48                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2019                                  $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2019                               $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - MORRIS TRUST FUND       49                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2019                                  $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2019                               $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   TIF 8 (DOWNTOWN SOUTH)            50                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    179,362.99
          INVESTMENTS                                    247.79                                                  ______________
                                                $    179,610.78
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2019                                  $    179,610.78     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     31,681.31
          INTEREST INCOME                                 28.42                                                  ______________
                                                $     31,709.73
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     31,709.73     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    211,320.51     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    211,072.72
          INVESTMENTS                                    247.79                                                  ______________
                                                $    211,320.51                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2019                               $    211,320.51     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   TIF 9 (SOUTHWINDS ESTATE)         51                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     73,451.63
          INVESTMENTS                                  3,593.04
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 50,749.13                                                  ______________
                                                $    127,793.80
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2019                                  $    127,793.80     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     27,174.99
          INTEREST INCOME                                 86.09                                                  ______________
                                                $     27,261.08
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     27,261.08     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    155,054.88     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    100,640.17
          INVESTMENTS                                  3,593.04
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 50,821.67                                                  ______________
                                                $    155,054.88                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2019                               $    155,054.88     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   TIF 10 (LOWER RICHLAND CREEK)     52                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    102,799.55
          INVESTMENTS                                 11,970.57
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                396,297.87
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              184,683.25
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD                   0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    34,988.63
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                  182,328.25                                                  ______________
                                                $    913,068.12
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2019                                  $    913,068.12     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $    354,152.05
          INTEREST INCOME                              1,719.57                                                  ______________
                                                $    355,871.62
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    355,871.62     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,268,939.74     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    457,013.13
          INVESTMENTS                                 11,970.57
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                396,864.36
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              185,640.47
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD                   0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    35,122.96
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                  182,328.25                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,268,939.74                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2019                               $  1,268,939.74     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   TIF 11 (INDUSTRIAL JOB RECOVERY)  53                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     44,221.71
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,197.06
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 20,553.32
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               12,499.69
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD                   0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                     2,521.69
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                   12,661.68                                                  ______________
                                                $     93,655.15
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2019                                  $     93,655.15     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     18,567.18
          INTEREST INCOME                                112.31                                                  ______________
                                                $     18,679.49
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     18,679.49     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    112,334.64     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     62,797.35
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,197.06
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 20,582.70
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               12,564.48
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD                   0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                     2,531.37
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                   12,661.68                                                  ______________
                                                $    112,334.64                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2019                               $    112,334.64     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   TIF 12 (SHERMAN STREET)           54                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    159,165.36
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,197.06
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                   50,646.74                                                  ______________
                                                $    211,009.16
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2019                                  $    211,009.16     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     43,091.52
          INTEREST INCOME                                 27.24                                                  ______________
                                                $     43,118.76
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     43,118.76     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    254,127.92     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    202,284.12
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,197.06
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                   50,646.74                                                  ______________
                                                $    254,127.92                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2019                               $    254,127.92     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   TIF 13 (DRAKE ROAD)               55                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      7,964.26
          INVESTMENTS                                  2,394.11
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 55,409.22
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               15,624.62
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD                   0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                     3,152.13
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                   16,206.96                                                  ______________
                                                $    100,751.30
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2019                                  $    100,751.30     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $      4,815.49
          INTEREST INCOME                                173.66                                                  ______________
                                                $      4,989.15
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      4,989.15     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    105,740.45     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                    $      2,527.40                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,527.40
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      2,527.40     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     10,253.73
          INVESTMENTS                                  2,394.11
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 55,488.42
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               15,705.60
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD                   0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                     3,164.23
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                   16,206.96                                                  ______________
                                                $    103,213.05                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2019                               $    103,213.05     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   TIF 14 (ROUTE 15 EAST)            56                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     42,733.80
          INVESTMENTS                                  2,874.06
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                102,491.85
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                6,249.23
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD                   0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                     6,304.27
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                   32,413.91                                                  ______________
                                                $    193,067.12
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2019                                  $    193,067.12     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     17,247.06
          INTEREST INCOME                                211.18                                                  ______________
                                                $     17,458.24
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     17,458.24     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    210,525.36     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     59,988.94
          INVESTMENTS                                  2,874.06
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                102,638.36
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                6,281.62
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD                   0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                     6,328.47
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                   32,413.91                                                  ______________
                                                $    210,525.36                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2019                               $    210,525.36     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   TIF 15 (CARLYLE GREENMOUNT)       57                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     11,730.02
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         3,440,577.74
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,452,307.76
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2019                                  $  3,452,307.76     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $    579,165.45
          INTEREST INCOME                                 79.57                                                  ______________
                                                $    579,245.02
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    579,245.02     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  4,031,552.78     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    590,975.04
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         3,440,577.74
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  4,031,552.78                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2019                               $  4,031,552.78     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   TIF 16 (ROUTE 15 WEST CORRIDOR)   58                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      5,169.20
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 52,079.64                                                  ______________
                                                $     57,248.84
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2019                                  $     57,248.84     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     52,292.00
          GRANT REVENUE                              298,600.00
          INTEREST INCOME                                 82.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    350,974.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    350,974.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    408,222.84     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          DUE TO OTHER FUND                     $    300,000.00-                                                  ______________
                                                $    300,000.00-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $    300,000.00-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     56,068.75
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 52,154.09                                                  ______________
                                                $    108,222.84                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2019                               $    108,222.84     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   SPECIAL SERVICE AREA RESERVE ACC  59                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     12,290.10
          INVESTMENTS                                  2,633.52
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 28,254.16
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               31,874.16
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD                   0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                     6,934.70
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                   35,452.71                                                  ______________
                                                $    117,439.35
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2019                                  $    117,439.35     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        237.03                                                  ______________
                                                $        237.03
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        237.03     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    117,676.38     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     12,294.91
          INVESTMENTS                                  2,633.52
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 28,294.55
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               32,039.37
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD                   0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                     6,961.32
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                   35,452.71                                                  ______________
                                                $    117,676.38                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2019                               $    117,676.38     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   SPECIAL SERVICE AREA BONDS, I&S   60                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     39,476.29
          INVESTMENTS                                  2,394.11
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 25,685.61
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               31,249.23
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD                   0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                     6,304.27
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                   32,413.91                                                  ______________
                                                $    137,523.42
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2019                                  $    137,523.42     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     21,934.50
          INTEREST INCOME                                233.68                                                  ______________
                                                $     22,168.18
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     22,168.18     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    159,691.60     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
          INTEREST                              $     15,091.25                                                  ______________
                                                $     15,091.25
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     15,091.25     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     46,330.33
          INVESTMENTS                                  2,394.11
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 25,722.33
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               31,411.20
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD                   0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                     6,328.47
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                   32,413.91                                                  ______________
                                                $    144,600.35                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2019                               $    144,600.35     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   SALES TAX TIF BONDS, I & S        61                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2019                                  $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2019                               $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   TIF #1 BONDS, I & S               62                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2019                                  $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2019                               $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   TIF #2 BONDS, I & S               63                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2019                                  $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2019                               $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   2011 TIF BONDS I & S              64                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    145,539.14
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 32,107.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               37,811.54
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD                   0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                     7,880.32
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                   40,517.39                                                  ______________
                                                $    263,855.39
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2019                                  $    263,855.39     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        274.64                                                  ______________
                                                $        274.64
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        274.64     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    264,130.03     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          INTEREST EXPENSE                      $    126,900.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    126,900.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    126,900.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     18,641.65
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 32,152.90
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               38,007.52
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD                   0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                     7,910.57
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                   40,517.39                                                  ______________
                                                $    137,230.03                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2019                               $    137,230.03     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   2014 PD PROJ. CONSTRUCTION FUND   65                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2019                                  $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2019                               $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   2014 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVICE FUN  66                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    546,723.61
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                152,861.33                                                  ______________
                                                $    699,584.94
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2019                                  $    699,584.94     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        371.74                                                  ______________
                                                $        371.74
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        371.74     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    699,956.68     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          INTEREST EXPENSE                      $    155,075.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    155,075.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    155,075.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    391,801.84
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                153,079.84                                                  ______________
                                                $    544,881.68                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2019                               $    544,881.68     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   2011 Bond Fund I & S              67                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    985,965.40
          INVESTMENTS                                 11,970.57
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                500,607.41
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               84,989.27
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    40,977.66
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                  211,703.35                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,836,213.66
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2019                                  $  1,836,213.66     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          HOME RULE SALES TAX                   $     98,972.25
          INTEREST INCOME                              1,673.47                                                  ______________
                                                $    100,645.72
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    100,645.72     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,936,859.38     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          INTEREST EXPENSE                      $     76,227.50                                                  ______________
                                                $     76,227.50
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     76,227.50     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,009,070.21
          INVESTMENTS                                 11,970.57
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                501,323.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               85,429.77
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    41,134.98
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                  211,703.35                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,860,631.88                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2019                               $  1,860,631.88     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   D.A.R.E.                          70                                    __________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2019                                  $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2019                               $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   POLICE TRUST                      71                                  ______________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      8,127.45
          CASH IN BANK-REWARD FUND                     3,830.13
          INVESTMENTS                                    957.66
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     12,915.24
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2019                                  $     12,915.24     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          3.18
          INTEREST INCOME-REWARD FUND                      1.50                                                  ______________
                                                $          4.68
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          4.68     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     12,919.92     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      8,130.63
          CASH IN BANK-REWARD FUND                     3,831.63
          INVESTMENTS                                    957.66
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     12,919.92                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2019                               $     12,919.92     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   NARCOTICS                         72                                   _____________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     11,407.72
          CASH IN BANK-FED FORFEITURE                  6,311.11
          CASH IN BANK-STATE FORFEITURE                7,235.16
          CASH IN BANK-EVIDENCE SEIZED                38,203.31
          CASH IN BANK-FEDERAL AWARDED               105,086.44
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,197.06
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    169,440.80
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2019                                  $    169,440.80     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          FED SEIZURES-FORFEITURES              $      2,340.97
          EVIDENCE SEIZURES/FORFEITURES                  179.93
          INTEREST INCOME                                 62.20                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,583.10
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      2,583.10     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    172,023.90     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          EQUIPMENT                             $      5,772.65                                                  ______________
                                                $      5,772.65
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      5,772.65     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     11,427.19
          CASH IN BANK-FED FORFEITURE                  6,311.11
          CASH IN BANK-STATE FORFEITURE                7,237.99
          CASH IN BANK-EVIDENCE SEIZED                38,383.24
          CASH IN BANK-FEDERAL AWARDED               101,694.66
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,197.06
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    166,251.25                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2019                               $    166,251.25     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT BLOCK GRAN  73                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        183.55
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $        183.55
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2019                                  $        183.55     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          0.07                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.07
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.07     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $        183.62     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        183.62
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $        183.62                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2019                               $        183.62     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   TIF 17 (EAST MAIN STREET )        75                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     34,269.45
          INVESTMENTS                                    241.24                                                  ______________
                                                $     34,510.69
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2019                                  $     34,510.69     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     12,193.34
          INTEREST INCOME                                  5.94                                                  ______________
                                                $     12,199.28
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     12,199.28     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     46,709.97     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                    $      2,329.74                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,329.74
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      2,329.74     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     44,138.99
          INVESTMENTS                                    241.24                                                  ______________
                                                $     44,380.23                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2019                               $     44,380.23     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   TIF 18 (SCHEEL STREET)            76                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    150,673.61
          INVESTMENTS                                    478.81
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 58,803.90
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                3,124.61
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD                   0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                     3,152.12
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                   16,206.96                                                  ______________
                                                $    232,440.01
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2019                                  $    232,440.01     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     14,748.22
          INTEREST INCOME                                134.67                                                  ______________
                                                $     14,882.89
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     14,882.89     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    247,322.90     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    165,444.11
          INVESTMENTS                                    478.81
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 58,887.96
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                3,140.81
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD                   0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                     3,164.25
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                   16,206.96                                                  ______________
                                                $    247,322.90                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2019                               $    247,322.90     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   TIF 19 (FRANK SCOTT PARKWAY)      77                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        376.31
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         2,378,886.42
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,379,262.73
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2019                                  $  2,379,262.73     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $    261,731.36
          INTEREST INCOME                                 35.30                                                  ______________
                                                $    261,766.66
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    261,766.66     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  2,641,029.39     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    262,142.97
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         2,378,886.42
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,641,029.39                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2019                               $  2,641,029.39     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   TIF 20 - RT. 15 / S. GREEN MT     78                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    101,360.47
          INVESTMENTS                                    239.97
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 37,918.32                                                  ______________
                                                $    139,518.76
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2019                                  $    139,518.76     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $      1,412.11
          INTEREST INCOME                                 68.04                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,480.15
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      1,480.15     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    140,998.91     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    102,786.42
          INVESTMENTS                                    239.97
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 37,972.52                                                  ______________
                                                $    140,998.91                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2019                               $    140,998.91     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   TIF 21 - BELLE VALLEY / PHASE II  79                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     44,556.20
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     44,556.20
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2019                                  $     44,556.20     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $      4,353.21
          INTEREST INCOME                                  6.58                                                  ______________
                                                $      4,359.79
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      4,359.79     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     48,915.99     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     48,915.99
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     48,915.99                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2019                               $     48,915.99     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   TIF 22 - ROUTE 15 NORTH           80                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     34,776.52
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     34,776.52
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2019                                  $     34,776.52     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          4.68                                                  ______________
                                                $          4.68
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          4.68     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     34,781.20     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     34,781.20
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     34,781.20                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2019                               $     34,781.20     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   ROUTE 15 NORTH BUSINESS DISTRICT  81                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     47,264.23
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     47,264.23
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2019                                  $     47,264.23     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         18.49                                                  ______________
                                                $         18.49
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         18.49     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     47,282.72     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     47,282.72
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     47,282.72                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2019                               $     47,282.72     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 071219   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 14:30                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL LONG-TERM DEBT ACC GROUP  82                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2019                                  $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2019                               $          0.00     ________________________________



 SYS DATE 071219                                   CITY OF BELLEVILLE                          SYS TIME 14:29
  [GSCI]                                    STATEMENT OF CASH AND INVESTMENTS
                                                AS OF THE MONTH & YEAR 06/19

                                                        CASH                                                   FUNDS
       NAME OF FUND                                    ON HAND        INVESTMENTS                            AVAILABLE

GENERAL FUND                                    $1,600,153.85       $79,807.90                     $1,679,961.75

PARKS PROJECT FUND                                  $9,113.67       $56,893.94                        $66,007.61

INSURANCE FUND                                    $118,319.89             $.00                       $118,319.89

LIBRARY                                           $556,450.82      $131,548.81                       $687,999.63

PAYROLL ACCOUNT                                     $2,868.53             $.00                         $2,868.53

PLAYGROUND AND RECREATION                         $329,881.38    $1,189,063.03                     $1,518,944.41

RETIREMENT FUND                                   $614,780.74             $.00                       $614,780.74

GENERAL & COMMUNITY ASSISTA                       $589,347.47      $205,599.79                       $794,947.26

MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND                             $1,002,844.36        $2,394.11                     $1,005,238.47

FOUNTAIN FUND                                       $7,072.82             $.00                         $7,072.82

TORT LIABILITY FUND                               $627,096.33      $205,875.37                       $832,971.70

WALNUT HILL FUTURE CARE FUN                         $7,308.21      $214,786.27                       $222,094.48

SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENAN                       $688,397.85      $978,957.28                     $1,667,355.13

SEWER REPAIR & REPLACEMENT                        $288,296.36      $660,874.71                       $949,171.07

SEWER CONSTRUCTION FUND                         $2,069,930.94      $535,022.44                     $2,604,953.38

SEWER BOND AND INTEREST FUN                       $131,775.70      $868,257.41                     $1,000,033.11

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA                               $17,470.15      $102,350.80                       $119,820.95

WORKING CASH FUND                                 $135,792.92      $250,416.88                       $386,209.80

LIBRARY - GIFT ENDOWMENT                            $5,844.64       $25,296.42                        $31,141.06

TIF 3 (CITY OF BELLEVILLE)                      $3,770,638.14      $724,240.04                     $4,494,878.18

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND                              $10,326.17             $.00                        $10,326.17

BELLEVILLE ILLINOIS TOURISM                         $6,717.20             $.00                         $6,717.20

2015 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVIC                       $237,093.11      $229,197.40                       $466,290.51

TIF 8 (DOWNTOWN SOUTH)                            $211,072.72          $247.79                       $211,320.51

TIF 9 (SOUTHWINDS ESTATE)                         $100,640.17       $54,414.71                       $155,054.88

TIF 10 (LOWER RICHLAND CREE                       $457,013.13      $811,926.61                     $1,268,939.74

TIF 11 (INDUSTRIAL JOB RECO                        $62,797.35       $49,537.29                       $112,334.64

TIF 12 (SHERMAN STREET)                           $202,284.12       $51,843.80                       $254,127.92

TIF 13 (DRAKE ROAD)                                $10,253.73       $92,959.32                       $103,213.05

TIF 14 (ROUTE 15 EAST)                             $59,988.94      $150,536.42                       $210,525.36

TIF 15 (CARLYLE GREENMOUNT)                     $4,031,552.78             $.00                     $4,031,552.78

TIF 16 (ROUTE 15 WEST CORRI                        $56,068.75       $52,154.09                       $108,222.84

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA RESERV                        $12,294.91      $105,381.47                       $117,676.38



 SYS DATE 071219                                   CITY OF BELLEVILLE                          SYS TIME 14:29
  [GSCI]                                    STATEMENT OF CASH AND INVESTMENTS
                                                AS OF THE MONTH & YEAR 06/19

                                                        CASH                                                   FUNDS
       NAME OF FUND                                    ON HAND        INVESTMENTS                            AVAILABLE

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA BONDS,                        $46,330.33       $98,270.02                       $144,600.35

2011 TIF BONDS I & S                               $18,641.65      $118,588.38                       $137,230.03

2014 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVIC                       $391,801.84      $153,079.84                       $544,881.68

2011 Bond Fund I & S                            $1,009,070.21      $851,561.67                     $1,860,631.88

POLICE TRUST                                       $11,962.26          $957.66                        $12,919.92

NARCOTICS                                         $165,054.19        $1,197.06                       $166,251.25

LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT BLOCK                           $183.62             $.00                           $183.62

TIF 17 (EAST MAIN STREET )                         $44,138.99          $241.24                        $44,380.23

TIF 18 (SCHEEL STREET)                            $165,444.11       $81,878.79                       $247,322.90

TIF 19 (FRANK SCOTT PARKWAY                     $2,641,029.39             $.00                     $2,641,029.39

TIF 20 - RT. 15 / S. GREEN                        $102,786.42       $38,212.49                       $140,998.91

TIF 21 - BELLE VALLEY / PHA                        $48,915.99             $.00                        $48,915.99

TIF 22 - ROUTE 15 NORTH                            $34,781.20             $.00                        $34,781.20

ROUTE 15 NORTH BUSINESS DIS                        $47,282.72             $.00                        $47,282.72

                                              ================ ================                  ================
               Totals                          $22,758,910.77    $9,173,571.25                    $31,932,482.02









































 

 

 

 
 
 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT MEMORANDUM 
 

Meeting Date: July 3, 2018 
 
 

To: Planning Commission  

From: Joel Glasscock 
 Planner and GIS Coordinator 

Subject: Advantage Self Storage Site Plan: Site Plan for the development of six 

commercial storage buildings equaling a combined total of 43,220 square feet, 

located at 2391 West State Route 161 on a 4.22  acre, "C-2" Heavy 

Commercial District zoned parcel (Parcel Numbers 08-09.0-300-010, 08-09.0-

300-005, 08-09.0-300-003). Ward 3 

Actions Requested: Marco Investment Group, LLC requests a recommendation by the Planning 
Commission to the City Council on the above-referenced Site Plan. 

 
Current Zoning: "C-2" Heavy Commercial District 

    
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

PROPOSED  
DEVELOPMENT 

AREA 

DOLLAR 
GENERAL 

FUTURE 
DEVELOPMENT 

AREA 
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Surrounding Zoning  
and Land Uses: The subject parcels and parcels to the north and west are zoned "C-2" 

Heavy Commercial District. The parcels to the south/southwest are zoned 
"A-1" Single-Family Residence District. The parcels to the east are zoned 
"A-1" and "HB" Highway Business (Village of Swansea Zoning). 
Surrounding land uses include a newly constructed Dollar General store to 
the west, single-family residences to the south/southwest across West 
State Route 161, tree covered vacant land to the north, a fitness center to 
the east at the corner of Route 161 and Old Caseyville Road, and 
residential housing to the east along Old Caseyville Road. 

 
   
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Comprehensive Plan: The Future Land Use Map designates the subject parcels and surrounding 
area to the north as Planned Industrial/Business Parks. The area to the 
southwest is designated as Neighborhood Conservation and the area to 
the east does not have a designation. 
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Subject 
Parcels: 

 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Background: The majority of the subject parcels are vacant land with the exception of two residential 

buildings along Old Caseyville Road. Please note, any recommendation of 

approval for this request shall be contingent on the consolidation of the three 

subject parcels in to one whole parcel. In October 2018, both a Special Use Permit 

to operate a storage facility and a Special Use Permit to establish metal buildings were 

approved by City Council for the subject development. 

Analysis: The proposed storage facility would be located to the rear of the subject area, behind 

the existing Dollar General Store and area marked for future development as displayed 

in the attached plans. Said buildings would contain approximately 300 storage units.   

The six proposed buildings equal a combined area of 43,220 sf. The three subject 

parcels equal a combined area of 183,693 sf. The lot coverage of the proposed 

buildings on the subject parcels would equal 23.53%. This percentage is within the C-

2 Zoning District maximum of 75% lot coverage. The buildings would be 8 ft 4 inches 

in height, have metal exteriors, and metal roll-up doors.  

In addition, all drive aisles satisfy the minimum required width of 25 ft and all setbacks 

satisfy the minimum C-2 Zoning District requirements.  

The subject site would be accessible by vehicle in two locations. One is accessible by 

Route 161 via a shared entrance with the Dollar General and the area marked as a 

future development site. The other is accessible by Old Caseyville Road via a shared 

entrance with the area marked as a future development site. Both entrances would 

include electronic key card access gates. The Applicant has been informed by 

Belleville Fire Department that both entrances must be equipped with KnoxBox key 

access systems to ensure emergency access to the site.  

The project proposes a 6 ft high, black coated, chain link fence along the perimeter of 

the storage facility. The fence would connect to Buildings A and G as displayed in the 

plan.  

Please see the following page for current site conditions and storage building 

examples. 
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Existing Entrance to 
State Route 161 

 

Looking at subject site from Old Caseyville Road. 
 

Looking at subject site from State Route 161. 
 

Example of proposed storage buildings and fencing. 
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Planning 
Commission 
Action:   The Planning Commission has the following options when 

considering a Site Plan application: 
 

• Recommend approval as submitted 

• Recommend approval with additional conditions. 

• Tabling the agenda item to a specific date with clarification of intent 

and purpose 

• Recommend denial 

 Please note, any recommendation of approval for this request shall 
be contingent on the consolidation of the three subject parcels in to 
one whole parcel. 

City Council 
Action: Should the Planning Commission act and make a recommendation on this 

agenda item, then the Site Plan will be forwarded for City Council action on 
July 15, 2019.   

 
 

Attachment: Application 
 Site Plan 
 Drainage Plan 
 Elevations 

  
 
    
    



July 8, 2019 

 

Ms. Jamie Maitret 

Finance Director 

City of Belleville 

101 South Illinois Street 

Belleville, IL 62220-2106 

 

Subject:  Fixed Electric Supply Options 

 

Ms. Maitret: 

As previously discussed, Energy Plus started getting pricing for the energy contracts that will expire May 
2020.  This is for the 224 accounts with Constellation and the 23 accounts with Homefield.  Currently the 
city is paying about $588,635 for the 224 accounts and $112,500 for the 23 accounts we bid last year, 
for a total of $701,130.  With the current pricing, the expected total cost will be less than $600,000.   

 

We recommend moving forward as soon as possible since the prices received were all very attractive 
and the market appears to have taken a significant dip.  We should obtain refreshed prices just before 
the next council meeting and obtain contract pre approval if the apparent low bidder is still below 
$600,000. 

 

As before, we will need the designated signatory to be pre-authorized to execute a contract since the 
pricing will expire by 5 pm of the day submitted. 

 

Respectfully, 

 

 

Frederick M. Schreiber 

Senior Project Manager 

Energy Plus Associates, Inc. 
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The chart reflects Indiana Hub prices.
Average wholesale prices are based on a 
large block purchase of electricity at 100% 
load factor.  Prices do not include charges 
for load following, imbalance or 
management fees typically included in retail 
supply quotes reflecting charges to the 
customer's meter.  In addition, losses, 
transmission, ancillary and delivery costs 
are not included.

MidAmerican Energy Services, LLC is a licensed retail electric supplier/provider in Delaware (Order 8809), Illinois (15-0440), Maryland (IR-3548) Michigan (Case U-17888), Pennsylvania (A-2015-
2496354), Ohio (15-1001E), Texas (10233) and Washington D.C. (Order 17996). This information is provided as a service to retail choice customers by MidAmerican Energy Services and does not 
represent an endorsement of the information by MidAmerican.  Because changes in market and regulatory conditions can transpire rapidly, MidAmerican assumes no liability for any error or 
omission in the content of this document. Use of this data is restricted and may not be copied or reproduced either in whole or in part for any other use.

www.midamericanenergyservices.com

Energy
Manager
Assistant

Need an easy way to view and manage your energy costs? Our Energy Manager Assistant portal provides instant 
access to historical usage and billing information. View trends over time, pay invoices and set future budgets with just a 
few clicks. For more information, contact your account manager or our customer service department at 800-432-8574.

http://www.midamericanenergyservices.com/ema
http://www.midamericanenergyservices.com/ema
http://www.midamericanenergyservices.com/ema
http://www.midamericanenergyservices.com/ema
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May 29, 2019 
 
 
Mr. Tim Gregowicz, P.E. 
City Engineer 
City of Belleville, Illinois 
407 East Lincoln 
Belleville, IL 62220 
 
RE: West A Street, 8th Street to 17th Street 
 Belleville, IL 
 KEG No. 19-P063.00 
  
Dear Mr. Gregowicz: 
 
At your request, Kaskaskia Engineering Group, LLC (KEG) is pleased to prepare this proposal for 
the above referenced project. The following is a description of the scope of services required for 
this project. 
 
SCOPE OF SERVICES 
 
KEG will provide topographic surveys and design for West A Street from 8th Street to 17th Street 
(approximately 2650 feet) in Belleville, Illinois. The scope will include topographic survey including 
documentation of the existing roadway, sidewalks, driveways, and utilities within the project limits, 
preparation of plans for the proposed curb and gutter reconstruction, sidewalk replacement with 
ADA accessible ramps and drainage adjustments at location of existing ramps, roadway 
reconstruction and patching, and related items. KEG will also prepare cost estimates and bidding 
documents necessary to bid the project.  
 
Construction services include advertisement of construction documents for contractor bidding, 
responding to bidder questions during the bidding phase with preparation of bid addenda if 
needed, bid tabulation of contractor bid documents, and construction phase shop drawing 
submittal review.  
 
Additional ROW work and easements (if required) are not included in this estimate. 
 
The lump sum fee for Survey and Engineering Services, as specified above, will be Ninety-Five 
Thousand, Nine Hundred Nine Dollars ($95,909.00). 
 
FEE AND SCHEDULE 
 
The above fee, which is valid for up to 90 days from the date of this proposal, does not include 
any fees required by municipal ordinance, code, or other regulatory agency. The above maximum 
fee also does not include out-of-scope services that might be added during the course of our work; 
nor does it include additional services that might be requested following completion of our 
services. Additional services as requested will be provided in accordance with the enclosed 
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Acceptance of Proposal for Professional Services and billed at our then-current hourly rates, or 
as otherwise agreed.  
 
ACCEPTANCE 
 
If the services outlined herein are acceptable, please provide formal authorization to proceed by 
completing, signing, and returning the enclosed Acceptance of Proposal for Professional Services 
sheet. This sheet provides important information regarding report distribution and invoicing. Formal 
authorization is necessary prior to initiation of any of the activities outlined herein. KEG services will 
be performed for the signatory of the enclosed form. Written consent must be provided by KEG 
should anyone other than the client wish to excerpt, or rely on, the results of our activities. The 
enclosed General Conditions will apply to any future services you authorize for this project. 
 
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project. If you have any questions 
or would like to discuss the above scope and schedule in any way, please contact Rich Wilburn 
in our office at 618.233.5877 or by email at RWilburn@kaskaskiaeng.com 
 
Respectfully, 
 
KASKASKIA ENGINEERING GROUP, LLC 
 
 
 
Geri E. Boyer, P.E. 
Manager  
 
Enclosures 
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ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

 

Project Name: West A Street, 8th Street to 17th Street 
 

Project Number: 19-P063.00  

Date: May 20, 2019  

Fee: 
 
Ninety-Five Thousand, Nine Hundred Nine Dollars ($95,909.00) 

 

Please provide formal authorization to proceed by completing, signing, and returning this form. The 
attached terms and conditions will apply to the services outlined in the accompanying proposal.  

Accepted By: 

 

Name and Title:   Address:  

Signature:   City, State, Zip:  

Client Name:   Telephone:  

Date:   

Party responsible for payment: (if different than Accepted By) 

Name and Title:   Address:  

Signature:   City, State, Zip:  

Agency Name:   Telephone:  

Date:     

Report Distribution: 

Company Name:  Address:  No. Reports 
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GENERAL CONDITIONS 
TERMS 
When used below, the term “we”, “us”, “our” and “KEG” refers to 
Kaskaskia Engineering Group, LLC and its consultants, 
subconsultants, stockholders, agents and employees. The term 
“you” and “your” refers to the person or entity to whom this 
proposal is addressed. 
  
PAYMENT PROVISIONS 
We will bill you monthly for services and reimbursable expenses. 
Our invoices are due and payable within 30 days of issuance. If 
invoices are not paid when due, we will stop work on the project 
until paid.  
 
We will bill you for any direct costs we incur in the prosecution of 
this work. Direct costs may include subconsultants we contract 
to perform a portion of our scope of services. Reimbursable 
expenses will also include any out of pocket costs directly related 
to this project. Basis for billings of reimbursable expenses will be 
actual cost. In the event you fail to pay what is owed you will also 
be responsible to pay reasonable fees of our attorneys and all 
costs including expert witness fees of collecting this money from 
you. 
 
The rates we charge you for our services are on the assumption 
of prompt payment of our bills and the orderly and continuous 
progress of the Project. We would expect to start our services 
promptly after receipt of your acceptance of this proposal. If 
there are protracted delays for reasons beyond our control, we 
would expect to negotiate with you an equitable adjustment of 
our compensation taking into consideration the impact of such 
delay including but not limited to changes in price indices and 
pay scales applicable to the period when services are in fact 
being rendered. 
 
CLIENT RESPONSIBLE FOR CHANGES 
If You engage a construction Manager that makes changes to 
the design or any material details which necessitate 
modifications to the Drawings and Specifications, You shall be 
solely responsible to pay for our professional services and 
reimbursable expenses for all work to accommodate such 
changes. 
 
GENERAL LIABILITY AND LIMITATION THEREOF 
We agree to hold you harmless and to indemnify you on account 
of any liability due to bodily injury or property damage arising 
directly out of our negligent acts, but such hold-harmless and 
indemnity will be limited to that covered by our comprehensive 
general liability insurance. At your request, we will provide 
certificates evidencing such coverage and, if available, will 
purchase additional limits of liability that you may require as a 
separate cost item to be borne by you. 
 
LIMITATION OF LIABILITY 
You recognize that as your professional engineering consultants 
we incur significant risks by virtue of our association with your 
project. Because we have no control over the construction or 
implementation of our engineering designs or other professional 
services much of what affects the success of your project is 
entirely outside our control. One of these risks stems from the 
potential for human error either by our staff or your contractor 
and an error by others may nonetheless result in some claim 
against us. In order for us to provide services at these rates there 
must be a limitation on our risk and therefore you agree to limit 
our professional liability to you for any and all claims, losses, 
expenses, injuries or damages (including consequential 
damages) arising from our professional acts, errors, or 
omissions, such that our total aggregate liability to you shall not 
exceed the total compensation received by us under this 
agreement, or the sum of $50,000, whichever is greater. If you 
wish to obtain higher limits of liability and the additional charges 
involved, you must discuss this with our staff and get any 
expansion of our liability to you in writing.  
 
HOLD HARMLESS 
You agree, to the fullest extent permitted by law, to indemnify 
and hold us and our subconsultants harmless against any 
damages, liabilities, or costs, including but not limited to 
additional fees and costs associated with any such measures  

 
and further agree to defend, indemnify, and hold us harmless 
from any claim or liability, including but not limited to attorney 
and expert witness fees, for injury or loss arising from KEG’s 
encountering any unforeseen or unanticipated condition. 
 
THIRD PARTY CLAIMS 
Nothing contained in this Agreement shall create a contractual 
relationship with or a cause of action in favor of a third party 
against either you or us. Our services under this Agreement are 
being performed solely for your benefit, and no other entity shall 
have any claim against us because of this Agreement or the 
performance or nonperformance of services hereunder. You 
agree to include a provision in all contracts with contractors and 
other entities involved in this project to carry out the intent of this 
paragraph. 
 
OWNERSHIP AND USE 
Upon full payment of all sums due or anticipated to be due us 
under this Agreement and upon performance of all your 
obligations under this Agreement as shown in the latest original 
Drawings and Specifications and the latest electronic data 
prepared by us for the Project shall become your property. This 
conveyance shall not deprive us of the right to retain electronic 
data or other reproducible copies of the Drawings and 
Specifications or the right to reuse information contained in them 
in the normal course of our professional activities. We shall be 
deemed the author of such electronic data or documents, shall 
retain all rights not specifically conveyed, and shall be given 
appropriate credit in any public display of such Drawings and 
Specifications. We will, however, retain ownership and 
possession of original recorded plats. 
 
You agree that designs, plans, specifications, reports, 
proposals, and similar documents prepared by us are 
instruments of professional service, and as such, they may not 
under any circumstances be altered by any party except KEG. 
You warrant that our instruments of service will be used only and 
exactly as submitted by us. Accordingly, you shall waive any 
claim against us and shall, to the fullest extent permitted by law, 
indemnify, defend, and hold us harmless of any claim or liability, 
including but not limited to attorney and expert witness fees, for 
injury or loss arising from unauthorized alteration of our 
instruments of service. 
 
TIMING OF STANDARDS 
We endeavor to perform our services in accordance with 
standards, building codes, and ordinances in effect at the time 
of service using that level of care and skill ordinarily exercised 
by members of the profession currently practicing in the same or 
similar locality and under similar conditions. You understand that 
these standards and level of care and skill change with time and 
that substantially delayed use of our documents or use in a 
different locality than originally designed without our involvement 
are at your own risk. 
 
TERMINATION, SUSPENSION OR ABANDONMENT 
You recognize that if you terminate, suspend or abandon this 
project we will incur many costs which we would not have 
incurred had the project continued to completion. Therefore it is 
agreed that an equitable adjustment to our compensation shall 
include but not be limited to all reasonable costs incurred by us 
on account of suspension or abandonment of the Project, for 
preparation of documents for storage; maintaining space and 
equipment pending resumption; orderly demobilization of staff; 
maintaining employees on a less than full-time basis; terminating 
employment of personnel because of suspension; rehiring 
former employees or new employees because of resumption; 
reacquainting employees with the Project upon resumption; and 
making revisions to comply with Project requirements at the time 
of resumption. 
 
DISPUTE RESOLUTION 
In an effort to resolve any conflicts that arise during the design 
or construction of the Project or following the completion of the 
Project, you and we agree that all disputes between us arising 
out of or relating to this Agreement or the Project shall be 
submitted to non-binding mediation unless the parties mutually 
agree otherwise. 
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UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS 
Our services may be provided to assist you in making changes 
to an existing facility for which you shall furnish documentation 
and information upon which we may rely for its accuracy and 
completeness. Unless specifically authorized or confirmed in 
writing by you, we shall not be required to perform or to have 
others perform destructive testing or to investigate concealed or 
unknown conditions. In the event documentation or information 
furnished by you is inaccurate or incomplete, all resulting 
damages, losses and expenses, including the cost of our 
Additional Services, shall be borne by you. You shall indemnify 
and hold harmless KEG our subconsultants, and agents and 
employees of any of them from and against claims, damages, 
losses and expenses, including but not limited to attorneys' fees, 
which arise as a result of documentation or information furnished 
by you. 
 
CONSTRUCTION MEANS AND METHODS 
Performance of our services does not imply liability by us for 
Contractor means, methods, techniques, sequences or 
procedures of construction selected by Contractor or safety 
precautions and programs incident to the work of Contractor or 
for any failure of Contractor to comply with laws, rules, 
regulations, ordinances, codes or orders applicable to 
Contractor furnishing and performing their work. Accordingly we 
can neither guarantee the performance of the construction 
contracts by Contractor nor assume responsibility for Contractor 
failure to furnish and perform work in accordance with Contract 
Documents. 
 
JOBSITE SAFETY 
Insofar as jobsite safety is concerned, we are responsible solely 
for our own and our employees’ activities on the jobsite, but this 
shall not be construed to relieve you or any construction 
contractors from their responsibilities for maintaining a safe 
jobsite. Neither our professional activities nor the presence of 
our employees and subconsultants shall be construed to imply 
we have any responsibility for methods of work performance 
supervision, sequencing of construction, or safety in, on, or 
about the jobsite. You agree that the general contractor is solely 
responsible for jobsite safety, and you warrant that this intent 
shall be made evident in your agreement with the general 
contractor. You also warrant we shall be made an additional 
insured under the general contractor's general liability insurance 
policy. 
 
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 
As used in this Agreement, the term “hazardous materials” shall 
mean any substances, including but not limited to asbestos, toxic 
or hazardous waste, PCBs, combustible gasses and materials, 
petroleum or radioactive materials (as each of these is defined 
in applicable federal statutes) or any other substances under any 
conditions and in such quantities as would pose a substantial 
danger to persons or property exposed to such substances at or 
near the Project site. 
 
You and we acknowledge that our scope of services does not 
include any services related to the presence of any hazardous 
or toxic materials. In the event that we or any other party 
encounter any hazardous materials, or should it become known 
to us that such materials may be present on or about the jobsite 
or any adjacent areas that may affect the performance of our 
services, we may, at our option and without liability for 
consequential or any other damages, suspend performance of 
our services under this Agreement until you retain appropriate 
consultants or contractors to identify and abate or remove the 
hazardous materials and warrant that the jobsite is in full 
compliance with laws and regulations regarding such materials. 
 
The discovery of unanticipated hazardous or suspected 
hazardous material may make it necessary for KEG to take 
measures that in our sole discretion are needed to help preserve 
and protect the health and safety of our personnel and of the 
public, and/or to preserve and protect the environment. 
 
SITE ENTRY 
You will provide right or entry of KEG or employees of firms 
working under the direction of KEG, including right of entry of all 

required field equipment in order to perform the work. We will 
exercise reasonable care in performing its services, however, 
you understand that use of testing or other equipment may 
unavoidably cause some damage, the correction of which is not 
part of this agreement. 
 
SUBSURFACE STRUCTURE OR UTILITIES 
You will furnish to us information identifying the type and location 
of utility lines and other man-made objects beneath the site’s 
surface. We will take reasonable precautions to avoid damaging 
these utility lines and man-made objects. 
 
SAMPLES 
Soil, rock, water, or other samples obtained from the project site 
are your property. We shall preserve such samples for no longer 
than thirty (30) calendar days after the issuance of any document 
that includes the data obtained from them unless other mutually 
agreed arrangements are documented. 
 
Concrete test specimens will be discarded after testing. If project 
specification strengths are met, “hold” cylinders will be discarded 
at that time. 
 
If, in our opinion, any of the samples collected may be affected 
by regulated contaminants, we shall package such samples in 
accordance with applicable law and you shall arrange for lawful 
disposal procedures. We shall not, under this agreement, 
arrange for or be responsible for the disposal of substances 
affected by regulated contaminants. Furthermore, unless 
detailed in a specific work scope, we are not responsible for any 
soil cuttings or produced groundwater generated for the purpose 
of sample collection that may be affected by regulated 
contaminants that are left at a job site and were generated for 
the collection of soil and groundwater samples. We will, at your 
reasonable request, help the client or owner identify appropriate 
alternatives for the off-site treatment, storage, or disposal of 
these materials, for an additional fee. 
 
CONTAMINATION OF AN AQUIFER 
Unavoidable contamination of soil or groundwater may occur 
during subsurface exploration, when drilling or sampling tools 
penetrate a contaminated area, linking it to an aquifer, 
underground stream, or other hydrous body not previously 
contaminated and capable of spreading contaminants. Because 
subsurface exploration is an essential aspect of the services that 
we will provide on your behalf, you shall indemnify, defend, and 
hold us harmless from any claim or liability, including but not 
limited to attorney and expert witness fees, for injury or loss 
which may arise as a result of contamination allegedly caused 
by subsurface exploration. 
 
CONSTRUCTION COST ESTIMATES 
An opinion of construction costs prepared by us represents our 
reasonable judgment as a design professional and is supplied 
for your general guidance only. Since we have no control over 
the cost of labor and material, nor over competitive bidding or 
market conditions, we do not guarantee the accuracy of our 
opinion as compared to other sources, such as, contractor bids, 
or actual costs to the owner. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT 
An Environmental Site Assessment is conducted to render an 
opinion about the possibility of regulated contaminants being 
present on, in, or beneath the site specifically at the time 
services were conducted. You understand that no matter how 
thorough an Environmental Site Assessment is, we cannot know 
or state factually that a site is unaffected by reportable quantities 
of regulated contaminants. Furthermore, even if we believe that 
reportable quantities are not present, you bear the risk that such 
contaminants may be present or may migrate to the site after the 
study is complete. 
 
FAILURE TO FOLLOW RECOMMENDATIONS 
We disclaim any and all responsibility and liability for problems 
that may occur during implementation of our plans, 
specifications, or recommendations when we are not retained to 
observe such implementation. 
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Kaskaskia Engineering Group, LLC 
Schedule of Hourly Rates 

April 2019 
 

 
Engineering 
Manager         $225.00 
Principal Engineer        $200.00 
Director of Water Services       $180.00 
Senior Structural Engineer       $165.00 
Senior Civil Engineer        $165.00 
Senior Project Manager       $165.00 
Geotechnical Engineer       $155.00 
Project Manager III        $145.00 
Project Manager I        $110.00 
Project Engineer I        $120.00 
Staff Engineer IV        $110.00 
Staff Engineer III        $100.00 
Staff Engineer II        $ 90.00 
Staff Engineer I        $ 80.00 
 
Support Services 
Biologist/Scientist V        $145.00 
Biologist/Scientist IV        $120.00 
Biologist/Scientist III        $100.00 
Biologist/Scientist II        $ 85.00 
Biologist/Scientist I        $ 65.00 
GIS Manager         $125.00 
Technician V         $140.00 
Technician IV         $110.00 
Technician III         $ 95.00 
Technician II         $ 85.00 
Technician I         $ 65.00 
Administrative Personnel       $ 95.00 
Intern          $ 50.00 
 
 
The above hourly rates are effective as of April 1, 2019, and are subject to adjustment annually. 
 
Time for Support Services in excess of 8 hours per day on client’s project, or work performed on 
Saturdays, Sundays, or Holidays, will be invoiced at 1 ½ times the indicated hourly rate. 
 
Expenses 
Travel per mile        $0.54/mile 
Outside Services (Subconsultants, Subcontractors or Vendors)  Cost + 15% 
Commercial Travel, Meals or Lodging     At Cost 



City of Belleville 
Right-of-Way Vacation Procedure 

 
1. Individual shall submit the following to the City Engineer:  

a. Letter of request describing what is proposed 
b. List of property owners adjacent to the proposed ROW to be vacated 
c. Legal description of property to be vacated written by Professional Land 

Surveyor 
d. Sign offs from affected property owners either accepting ½ of vacated property 

or allowing petitioner to receive entire vacation.   
e. Letters from utility companies stating no facilities in ROW or will accept 

easement to cover utilities 
f. Right of Way packet review fee of $150.00 (non-refundable) 
 

2. City Engineer will review materials 
 
3. Review by Development Review Committee 

 
4. Review by Streets & Grades Committee 

 
5. Public Hearing scheduled for next City Council Meeting (to be published in BND 15 days 

in advance of scheduled hearing) 
 

6. Ordinance drafted and approved by City Council 



Date:  July 10, 2019

Time: 10:00 AM

Attended By:  Tim Gregowicz     Name and Address Hank's Excavating & Landscaping

5825 W State Route 161

Belleville, IL 62223

9810 W. Main Storm Sewer Improvements

Item Unit Quantity Unit Price Price Unit Price Price Unit Price Price Unit Price Price

SETover Storm inlet Ty 1 Frame closed lid EACH 1.00 $7,000.00 $7,000.00 $6,300.00 $6,300.00 $0.00 $0.00

Storm Inlet Ty A w/Ty 24 Frame and grate EACH 2.00 $2,300.00 $4,600.00 $2,000.00 $4,000.00 $0.00 $0.00

12" PVC SDR 26 sewer pipe LF 31.00 $120.00 $3,720.00 $100.00 $3,100.00 $0.00 $0.00

Driveway Removal SY 13.44 $75.00 $1,008.00 $50.00 $672.00 $0.00 $0.00

PCC Driveway 6" SY 13.44 $120.00 $1,612.80 $110.00 $1,478.40 $0.00 $0.00

Class C Patches, Ty III 8" SY 20.11 $200.00 $4,022.00 $180.00 $3,619.80 $0.00 $0.00

Sidewalk Removal SF 72.00 $5.00 $360.00 $4.00 $288.00 $0.00 $0.00

PCC Sidewalk 6" SF 72.00 $22.00 $1,584.00 $19.00 $1,368.00 $0.00 $0.00

Misc Final Grading/Clean up LS 1.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $500.00 $500.00 $0.00 $0.00

Seeding CL 1A and Mulching SF 300.00 $5.00 $1,500.00 $0.85 $255.00

Traffic Control LS 1.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00

Trench Backfill CY 14.00 $60.00 $840.00 $53.00 $742.00

Curb Removal FT 20.00 $19.00 $380.00 $15.00 $300.00

Curb Ty B FT 20.00 $75.00 $1,500.00 $70.00 $1,400.00

Alternate - South Drive and Pavement

1a Driveway Removal SY 22.22 $75.00 $1,666.50 $31.00 $688.82 $0.00 $0.00

1b PCC Driveway 6" SY 22.22 $120.00 $2,666.40 $130.00 $2,888.60

1c Class C Patches, Ty III 8" SY 16.56 $180.00 $2,980.80 $260.00 $4,305.60

Base Bid: $30,126.80 $27,023.20 $0.00 $0.00

Base Bid and Alternates: $37,440.50 $34,906.22 $0.00 $0.00

BASE BID  

Low Bidder: Hank's Excavating
Low Bid: $27,023.20

BASE BID AND ALTERNATES

Low Bidder: Hank's Excavating

Low Bid:  $34,906.22

Approved Engineers Estimate

of Bidders



QuantityQuantityQuantityQuantity Part #Part #Part #Part # DescriptionDescriptionDescriptionDescription Unit PriceUnit PriceUnit PriceUnit Price AmountAmountAmountAmount
1300 PIP RECAP GT-Impax - Recap Existing Rubber Pad (per

sq. ft.) -
Includes:
- 1,300 SF of PIP 50% standard color/ 50%
black
- 1/2" recap
- Security
- Dumpster
- Prevailing Wages
- Installation
- Freight

$10.79 $14,027.00 

*Site must be clear, level, free of obstructions, and accessible. Site
should permit installation equipment access. Purchaser shall be
responsible for unknown conditions such as buried utilities, tree
stumps, bedrock or any concealed materials or conditions that may
result in additional costs.

*Taxes, if applicable, will be applied at the time of invoice. Please
provide a copy of your tax exempt certificate to avoid the addition of
taxes.
Contract: USC

SubTotal:
Total Amount:

$14,027.00 
$14,027.00 

GameTime c/o Cunningham Recreation
PO Box 240981
Charlotte, NC 28224
800.438.2780
704.525.7356 FAX

QUOTE
#142597

06/25/2019

Kimball Plaza Park - PIP Surfacing Top Coat- Updated

Belleville Parks and Recreation
Attn: Jason Poole
3795 West State Route 15
Belleville, IL 62226
Phone: 618-233-1416
Fax: 618-233-1449
jpoole@belleville.net

Project #: P90271
Ship To Zip: 62220
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GAMETIME  - TERMS & CONDITIONS:
• PRICING: Pricing is subject to change. Request updated pricing when purchasing from quotes more than 30 days old.
• TERMS OF SALE: For equipment & material purchases, Net 30 days from date of invoice for governmental agencies and those with

approved credit. All others, full payment for equipment, taxes and freight up front. Balance for services & materials due upon completion or
as otherwise negotiated upon credit application review. Pre-payment may be required for equipment orders totaling less than $5,000.
Payment by VISA, MasterCard, or AMEX is accepted. Checks should be made payable to Playcore Wisconsin, Inc. d/b/a GameTime unless
otherwise directed.

• CREDIT APPLICATION: Required for all non-governmental agencies and those entities who have not purchased from GameTime within
the previous twelve calendar months.

• FINANCE CHARGE: A 1.5% monthly finance charge (or maximum permitted by law) will be added to all invoices over 30 days past due.
• CASH WITH ORDER DISCOUNT: Orders for GameTime equipment paid in full at time of order via check or electronic funds transfer

(EFT) are eligible for a 3% cash-with-order (CWO) discount.
• ORDERS: All orders shall be in writing by purchase order, signed quotation or similar documentation. Purchase orders must be made out to

Playcore Wisconsin, Inc. d/b/a GameTime.
• FREIGHT CHARGES: Shipments shall be F.O.B. destination. Freight charges prepaid and added separately.
• SHIPMENT: Standard Lead time is 4-6 weeks after receipt and acceptance of purchase order, credit application, color selections and

approved drawings or submittals.
• PACKAGING: All goods shall be packaged in accordance with acceptable commercial practices and marked to preclude confusion during

unloading and handling.
• RECEIPT OF GOODS: Customer shall coordinate, receive, unload, inspect and provide written acceptance of shipment. Any damage to

packaging or equipment must be noted when signing delivery ticket. If damages are noted, receiver must submit a claim to Cunningham
Recreation within 15 Days. Receiver is also responsible for taking inventory of the shipment and reporting any concealed damage or
discrepancy in quantities received within 60 days of receipt.

• RETURNS: Returns are only available on shipments delivered within the last 60 days. A 25% (min.) restocking fee will be deducted from
any credit due. Customer is responsible for all packaging & shipping charges. Credit is based on condition of items upon return. All returns
must be in unused and merchantable condition. GameTime reserves the right to deduct costs associated with restoring returned goods to
merchantable condition. Uprights & custom products cannot be returned.

• TAXES: Sales tax is shown as a separate line item when included. A copy of your tax exemption certificate must be submitted at time of
order or taxes will be added to your invoice.

 
INSTALLATION CONDITIONS:

• ACCESS: Site should be clear, level and allow for unrestricted access of trucks and machinery.
• STORAGE: Customer is responsible for providing a secure location to off-load and store the equipment during the installation process.

Once equipment has delivered to the site, the owner is responsible should theft or vandalism occur unless other arrangements are made and
noted on the quotation.

• FOOTER EXCAVATION: Installation pricing is based on footer excavation through earth/soil only. Customer shall be responsible for
unknown conditions such as buried utilities (public & private), tree stumps, rock, or any concealed materials or conditions that may result in
additional labor or materials cost.

• UTILITIES: Installer will contact Miss Utility to locate all public utilities prior to layout and excavation of any footer holes. Owner is
responsible for locating any private utilities.

• ADDITIONAL COSTS:  Pricing is based on a single mobilization for installation unless otherwise noted. Price includes ONLY what is
stated in this quotation. If additional site work or specialized equipment is required, pricing is subject to change.
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ACCEPTANCE OF QUOTATION:

Acceptance of this proposal indicates your agreement to the terms and conditions stated herein.

Accepted By (printed): _________________________________    Title: ________________________________

Telephone: __________________________________________     Fax: ________________________________

P.O. Number:_________________________________________    Date: _______________________________

Purchase Amount: $14,027.00

SALES TAX EXEMPTION CERTIFICATE #:___________________________

(PLEASE PROVIDE A COPY OF CERTIFICATE)

_______________________________________________	   ____________________________________________
                            Salesperson's Signature                                                              Customer Signature

BILLING INFORMATION:

Bill to: ______________________________________________________

Contact: ____________________________________________________

Address: ____________________________________________________

Address: ____________________________________________________ 

City, State: __________________________________ Zip: _____________

Tel: __________________________  Fax: __________________________

E-mail: ______________________________________________________ 

SHIPPING INFORMATION (IF DIFFERENT FROM ABOVE):

Ship to: _____________________________________________________

Contact: ____________________________________________________

Address: ____________________________________________________

Address: ____________________________________________________ 

City, State: __________________________________ Zip: _____________

Tel: __________________________  Fax: __________________________

E-mail: ______________________________________________________ 

GameTime c/o Cunningham Recreation
PO Box 240981
Charlotte, NC 28224
800.438.2780
704.525.7356 FAX

QUOTE
#142597

06/25/2019

Kimball Plaza Park - PIP Surfacing Top Coat- Updated
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OFFICE US I,_  J [LMMLI 1  NiEvent Name

Event Date: ki L ll
In

EVl l
IN

OV to

BLOCK PARTY REQUEST

Notification is hereby given to the City of Belleville to request a Block Party as follows:

PLEASE ALLOW FOUR (4) WEEKS FOR PROCESSING

A MAP OF THE AREA WITH STREET CLOSURES NOTED REQUIRED ****

Name(s) of requester(s): 0, 0t1 e5

NQne bfEvent:  krc corr, V-nk"' VI; VVI 0 x-vYea- c, 1-

Date of Event:      d,7 oZ°)      Event Starting Time: ib A M Event Ending Time:  (o PAA

Street Closure Time:   q AAA Street Re-Open Time:     IOM

Names) of person( s) responsible for organizing and conducting event:

Name Address Phone Email

n+ hon  . e 1s fJor   ,    1 7i   ' 1rJl- I' 12S       -t 'l e-USa4Vha-VMC% 1 Com

Collect one signature from each resident in the affected area even if they are not participating in the event.
Please use a separate piece of paper if additional space is needed.)

NAME ADDRESS SIGNATURE

e-       I u e

I te e Sh z-e

hf

Reviewed/ Created: 06/ 12/ 17 JRM

Revised: 02/ 26/ 18 JRM



OFFICE USE

lklkluhlEvent Nam NhA
Event Date:   kk 6

Does this event require any of the following?

Trash Containers 16yes No Number Requested:

Picnic Tables Yes No Number Requested:

Sanitation Vehicle and Manpower YesZ No

Electric (note on map location(s))   Yest4,No Number Requested:

Affixing my signature to this application, declares my acceptance and understanding of the guidelines and certain
limitations which may apply to this event.

Sii natu of Person Ma g Application Printed Na a of Person Making Application
s  / U-o( A 47 r'ee4- 6 le-
Mailing eMailingAddress

I')) - 70I - 172-S Ci elAMa;I.
hhoeNumber E- mail

U/

DATE OF APPLICATION:

Return this form (via mail or email): City of Belleville- City Clerk' s Office
101 South Illinois Street

Belleville, Illinois 62220
E- mail:  imever(- belleville. net

618) 233-6810

Reviewed/ Revised: 06/ 12/ 17 JRM

Revised: 02/ 26/ 18 JRM



OFFICE USE Y w'      ^,_,_, I-
Event Name C̀ CAIN Y11.. U

Event Date:   

La,   MrIT"I
EVENT INFORMATION

FOR USE BY CITY PERSONNEL ONLY)

CHECKLIST Completed application/documentation to be sent to city staff prior to
FOR USE BY CITY PERSONNEL ONLY) meeting. Meeting will then be scheduled with all city staff and a

representative of the event.

Application
Date Received by City Clerk's Office:

El Event Map
Scheduled Meeting Date:     1 PM

Date Approved by Staff:

Date on Council Agenda:

Notification Sent to Event Representative of Council

Meeting:

Approved on:     Denied on:

Notification Sent to Event Representative of Council Approval/Denial on:

STAFF REVIEW SECTION

Police Department:    l

R APPROVED DENIED DATE:     i    ' j  INITIALS:

Fire Department:

APPROVED DENIED DATE: INITIALS:

Public Works: A/ Yic4dC o*.,-      ul l bt i-p a aS

2 eS d-       ft

f APPROVED DENIED DATE:   l<       INITIALS:

Maintenance Department:

bfAPPROVED DENIED DATE: 7-9-
i4,?6

INITIALS:

Reviewed/ Revised: 06/ 12/ 17 JRM

Revised: 02/ 26/ 18 JRM



OFFICE USE

l/    Q 1 aEvent Name Y
Event Date:   

L &,   u 2I I
EVENT INFORMATION' 

I l

FOR USE BY CITY PERSONNEL ONLY)
CHECKLIST Completed application/documentation to be sent to city staff prior to

FOR USE BY CITY PERSONNEL ONLY)       meeting. Meeting will then be scheduled with all city staff and a
representative of the event.   -

Application
Date Received by City Clerk's Office: U

10111,

11

Event Map Scheduled Meeting Date:

Date Approved by Staff:

Date on Council Agenda:

Notification Sent to Event Representative of Council
Meeting:

Approved on:   Denied on:

Notification Sent to Event Representative of Council Approval/ Denial on:

STAFF REVIEW SECTION

Police Department:     / v

APPROVED DENIED DATE:    67,  -/ J INITIALS:    10_712.

Fire Department:      44

APPROVED El DENIED DATE:     INITIALS:

Public Works:       arficdtde bt rp e QS

fQ4 u_ 57 CCf

APPROVED DENIED DATE.   t/(       INITIALS: O`
Maintenance Department:    ezk

Z9 APPROVED DENIED DATE:      INITIALS:       t Y

Reviewed/ Revised: 06/ 12/ 17 JRM

Revised: 02/ 26/ 18 JRM



Per Ordinance 8023- 2017

Outdoor Events and Assemblies

Chapter 110.061 ( B)( 3) Application; Fee; Insurance

Where it shall appear that no insurance can be reasonably obtained by the applicant, the Mayor shall require

that all persons who desire to participate in a proposed event duly execute and submit to the City Clerk no
later than 72 hours prior to the event, a release and hold- harmless agreement, which shall read as follows:

Hold- Harmless Indemnification Agreement" I,  AAAvkoy%J Fic (  rl -T-0 Worst   /N •   ( name)

of 15 N  - 7+ e e_+   
I

address),

Cityof Countyof 5+,  Cla; 2
State of TL plan to participate in CNuvrck i Gomm ti C)u
name of event, parade, demonstration, etc.), scheduled to take place 6n "7 Z7 o     ( date), within the

municipal limits of the City of Belleville, Illinois.

I hereby assume the risk for any personal injuries or property damages that I may sustain in the pursuit of my
activities while participating in the above- specified event and do hereby hold harmless, remise, release, and
forever discharge, the City of Belleville, Illinois, its agents and employees, from any and all actions, suits,
damages, claims or judgments that may result from any personal injuries or property damages I may
sustain while participating in Ckuyrc'A i o rn urk Q u_+ re

name of event) on date).

Further, I shall be liable and shall indemnify the City of Belleville, Illinois and/ or its agents for any injury or loss
sustained by a third party, which results from my conduct or participation in the above- specific event.

WITNESS WHEREOF_I have executed this Release/ Hold- Harmless Agreement at Tui j 8 f Y1CQ. li/ 7
fLe,    _LL 2Z(D designate place of execution)

on 711 ZO/ Cl Date).

nature f Participigant

Subscribed and swo to before me

this day of 20.

OFFICIAL SEAL"

RACHEL WORTHAM

ofa ry Public NOTARY PUBLIC- STATE OF I UNN

MY GOWG A E 1 MT. 4>
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CHURCH    &   COMMUNITY OUTR
SATURDAY.,   JULY 27,   2019 @ I OAM TO 6PM 3

FREE FOOD
CONCERT & VENDORS
15 N .  47THSTREETBELLEVILLE,   IL 6222

x
www.ctwminisfries.org

URCH COMMUNITY OUTREACH
www.ctwministries.org



I .DC    ` f     1Dq Iq
Jenny Meyer

From:   Jenny Meyer Umeyer@belleville. net]
Sent:    Friday, July 13, 2018 7: 45 AM
To:       fieldsa@hotmail.com'
Cc:       Jason Poole'; 'John Hartmann'; 'Tom Pour'; ' Bud Jacobs (ajacobs@belleville.net)'; ' Ken

Vaughn'; ' Erin Clifford'; ' Jennifer Starnes'; ' matting lyc@bellevillepolice.org'; ' BPD Det Rust'
Subject: Call to Worship Ministries Community Outreach Summer 2018
Attachments: Hold Harmless Agreement Example.docx; image001. png

Pastor Fields:

Thanks for meeting with us to discuss your upcoming event. Below is a synopsis of our meeting:

Event:

Community Outreach Summer 2018

Saturday, July 28, 2018
Starts: 10:00am

Ends: 4:00pm

Street Closure Request:

North 47th Street( directly in front of 5 parking spots located at 15 North 47th Street)
9: 00am - 5: 00pm

Public Works Request:

Deliver barricades for street closure on Friday, July 27, 2018 and will pick-up on Monday, July 30, 2018.
Organization responsible for street closure, re- opening of street and placing barricades back in the drop-off
location

Deliver 20 sandbags on Friday, July 27, 2018- organization responsible to return sandbags to drop-off location
for pick- up on Monday, July 30, 2018

Police Department Request:

No services requested

Situational awareness

Fire Department Request:

No services requested

Situational awareness

Maintenance Department Request:

No services requested

Miscellaneous:

Fill out the attached Hold Harmless Agreement and provide to the City Clerk' s Office prior to event.

Your event will go to City Council, Monday, July 16, 2018 at 7: 00pm, City Hall, Council Chambers, 101 South Illinois

Street, Belleville, IL. You will receive a letter from the Clerk' s Office advising you of the decision of the Council.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me, Monday through Friday, 8: 00am to 5: 00pm.

Sincerely,



From: Becca M. Boyer
To: Jenny Meyer
Subject: BHB
Date: Tuesday, July 02, 2019 4:49:18 PM
Attachments: image001.gif

Jenny – Can you please add Belleville Helping Belleville Day to the City Council Agenda? The date is
9/14/19 – 9am to noon.
 
signature

Rebecca M. Boyer

Director of Business Development
Certified: WBE/DBE/WOSB/EDWOSB

618.910.2538 cell  |  618.233.5877 office

bboyer@kaskaskiaeng.com

 

mailto:BBoyer@kaskaskiaeng.com
mailto:jmeyer@belleville.net
mailto:bboyer@kaskaskiaeng.com

« Kaskaskia

Engineering
Group, LLC





Page 1 of 2 

ORDINANCE NO. 8348-2019

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE IX (GENERAL REGULATIONS),  

CHAPTER 94 (PARKS AND RECREATION), SECTION 94.01(T) OF THE 

REVISED ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS  

THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 

DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 

PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   

THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 

THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 

HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 

CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 

ILLINOIS: 

Section 1. That Chapter 94 (Parks and Recreation), Section 94.01(T) is hereby amended by 

repealing said Section 94.01(T) its entirety, and substituting in lieu thereof the following: 

(T) It shall be unlawful for any person knowingly to possess alcohol in Rotary,

Ever and Anon, Hough, Southside and Pleasant Hill Parks unless he or she has been 

issued a permit by the Mayor with Council approval. 

Section 2. That conflicting Ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force the time 

this takes effect are hereby repealed. 

Section 3. Any person violating this Ordinance shall be subject to the penalties of 

Article IX (General Regulations), Chapter 94 (Parks and Recreation), Section 94.99 (Penalty). 

Section 4. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 

approval and publication, in pamphlet form, all as provided by law. 

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 15th day of July, 

2019 on the following roll call vote: 

AYE NAY 

_____ _____ 

_____ _____ 

_____ _____ 

_____ _____ 

_____ _____ 

_____ _____ 

Joseph Hazel 

Ken Kinsella  

Jane Pusa 

Carman Duco
Kent Randle  

Scott Ferguson
Johnnie Anthony _____ _____ 
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_____ _____ 

_____ _____ 

_____ _____ 

_____ _____ 

_____ _____ 

_____ _____ 

_____ _____ 

_____ _____ 

Raffi Ovian 

Edward 

Dintelman 

Michelle Schaefer     

Chris Rothweiler      
Mary Stiehl 

Philip Elmore   

Dennis Weygandt 

Roger Wigginton   

Roger Barfield   

_____ _____ 

APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 16th day of July, 2019. 

____________________________________ 

MARK W. ECKERT, MAYOR 

ATTEST: 

___________________________________ 

JENNIFER GAIN MEYER, CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. 8349-2019 
 
 

A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #30JUN19 
Gustave Koerner House Committee 

 
 

 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 
 Whereas, an application has been filed requesting a Sign Installation Permit in the Area 
of Special Control to install signage at 127 Mascoutah Avenue (Parcel number 08-22.0-347-028) 
located in a "C-2" Heavy Commercial District.  (Applicable sections of the City Code:  155.052, 
155.053). 
 
 Whereas, a public hearing has been held before the City's Zoning Board of Appeals 
which has issued its advisory report.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Belleville, 
Illinois as follows: 
 
 Section 1.  That the application requesting a Sign Installation Permit in the Area of 
Special Control to install signage at 127 Mascoutah Avenue (Parcel number 08-22.0-347-028) 
located in a "C-2" Heavy Commercial Districtis hereby granted.  (Applicable sections of the City 
Code:  155.052, 155.053). 
 
 Section 2.  That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time of 
this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 
 Section 3.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
 
 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this _____ day of 
__________________, 2019 on the following roll call vote: 
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       AYE  NAY 
 

Joe Hazel    _____  _____ 
Ken Kinsella    _____  _____ 
Jane Pusa    _____  _____ 
Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Michelle "Shelly" Schaefer  _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary G. Stiehl   _____  _____ 
Dennis C. Weygandt   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore    _____  _____ 
Roger Wigginton   _____  _____ 
Roger W. Barfield   _____  _____ 
 
 
 

 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this ______ day of 
________________, 2019. 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
__________________________________ 
CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. 8350-2019 
 
 

A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #31JUN19 
Jeremy Hall/Down the Hall Homebrew 

 
 

 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 
 Whereas, an application has been filed requesting a Sign Installation Permit in the Area 
of Special Control to install signage at 122 East Main Street for Down the Hall Homebrew 
(Parcel number 08-22.0-338-050) located in a "C-2" Heavy Commercial District.  (Applicable 
sections of the City Code:  155.052, 155.053). 
 
 Whereas, a public hearing has been held before the City's Zoning Board of Appeals 
which has issued its advisory report.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Belleville, 
Illinois as follows: 
 
 Section 1.  That the application requestinga Sign Installation Permit in the Area of 
Special Control to install signage at 122 East Main Street for Down the Hall Homebrew (Parcel 
number 08-22.0-338-050) located in a "C-2" Heavy Commercial Districtis hereby granted.  
(Applicable sections of the City Code:  155.052, 155.053). 
 
 Section 2.  That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time of 
this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 
 Section 3.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
 
 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this _____ day of 
__________________, 2019 on the following roll call vote: 
 
 
 



2 
 

 
 

       AYE  NAY 
 

Joe Hazel    _____  _____ 
Ken Kinsella    _____  _____ 
Jane Pusa    _____  _____ 
Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Michelle "Shelly" Schaefer  _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary G. Stiehl   _____  _____ 
Dennis C. Weygandt   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore    _____  _____ 
Roger Wigginton   _____  _____ 
Roger W. Barfield   _____  _____ 
 
 
 

 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this ______ day of 
________________, 2019. 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
__________________________________ 
CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. 8351-2019 
 
 

A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #32JUN19 
Amanda O'Connor 

 
 

 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 
 Whereas, an application has been filed requesting a Use Variance to establish a two-
family dwelling at 417-419 South 1st Street (Parcel number 08-28.0-214-018) located in a "C-2" 
Heavy Commercial District.  (Applicable section of the Zoning Code:  162.570). 
 
 Whereas, a public hearing has been held before the City's Zoning Board of Appeals 
which has issued its advisory report.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Belleville, 
Illinois as follows: 
 
 Section 1.  That the application requesting a Use Variance to establish a two-family 
dwelling at 417-419 South 1st Street (Parcel number 08-28.0-214-018) located in a "C-2" Heavy 
Commercial Districtis hereby granted.  (Applicable section of the Zoning Code:  162.570).  
 
 Section 2.  That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time of 
this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 
 Section 3.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
 
 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this _____ day of 
__________________, 2019 on the following roll call vote: 
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       AYE  NAY 
 

Joe Hazel    _____  _____ 
Ken Kinsella    _____  _____ 
Jane Pusa    _____  _____ 
Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Michelle "Shelly" Schaefer  _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary G. Stiehl   _____  _____ 
Dennis C. Weygandt   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore    _____  _____ 
Roger Wigginton   _____  _____ 
Roger W. Barfield   _____  _____ 
 
 
 

 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this ______ day of 
________________, 2019. 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
__________________________________ 
CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. 8352-2019 
 
 

A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #26MAY19 
The Community Mural Project 

 
 

 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 
 Whereas, an application has been filed requesting a Sign Installation Permit in the Area 
of Special Control to establish a mural at 111 South Jackson Street (Parcel number 08-22.0-344-
029) located in a "C-2" Heavy Commercial District.  (Applicable sections of the City Code:  
155.052, 155.053). 
 
 Whereas, a public hearing has been held before the City's Zoning Board of Appeals 
which has issued its advisory report.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Belleville, 
Illinois as follows: 
 
 Section 1.  That the application requesting a Sign Installation Permit in the Area of 
Special Control to establish a mural at 111 South Jackson Street (Parcel number 08-22.0-344-
029) located in a "C-2" Heavy Commercial Districtis hereby granted.  (Applicable sections of the 
City Code:  155.052, 155.053).  
 
 Section 2.  That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time of 
this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 
 Section 3.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
 
 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this _____ day of 
__________________, 2019 on the following roll call vote: 
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       AYE  NAY 
 

Joe Hazel    _____  _____ 
Ken Kinsella    _____  _____ 
Jane Pusa    _____  _____ 
Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Michelle "Shelly" Schaefer  _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary G. Stiehl   _____  _____ 
Dennis C. Weygandt   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore    _____  _____ 
Roger Wigginton   _____  _____ 
Roger W. Barfield   _____  _____ 
 
 
 

 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this ______ day of 
________________, 2019. 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
__________________________________ 
CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. 8353-2019 
 
 

A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #27MAY19 
The Community Mural Project 

 
 

 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 
 Whereas, an application has been filed requesting a Sign Installation Permit in the Area 
of Special Control to establish a mural at 324 East Main Street (Parcel number 08-22.0-340-024) 
located in a "C-2" Heavy Commercial District.  (Applicable sections of the City Code:  155.052, 
155.053). 
 
 Whereas, a public hearing has been held before the City's Zoning Board of Appeals 
which has issued its advisory report.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Belleville, 
Illinois as follows: 
 
 Section 1.  That the application requesting a Sign Installation Permit in the Area of 
Special Control to establish a mural at 324 East Main Street (Parcel number 08-22.0-340-024) 
located in a "C-2" Heavy Commercial Districtis hereby granted.  (Applicable sections of the City 
Code:  155.052, 155.053). 
 
 Section 2.  That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time of 
this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 
 Section 3.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
 
 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this _____ day of 
__________________, 2019 on the following roll call vote: 
 
 
 



2 
 

 
 

       AYE  NAY 
 

Joe Hazel    _____  _____ 
Ken Kinsella    _____  _____ 
Jane Pusa    _____  _____ 
Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Michelle "Shelly" Schaefer  _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary G. Stiehl   _____  _____ 
Dennis C. Weygandt   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore    _____  _____ 
Roger Wigginton   _____  _____ 
Roger W. Barfield   _____  _____ 
 
 
 

 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this ______ day of 
________________, 2019. 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
__________________________________ 
CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. 8354-2019 
 
 

A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #28MAY19 
The Community Mural Project 

 
 

 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 
 Whereas, an application has been filed requesting a Sign Installation Permit in the Area 
of Special Control to establish a mural at 225 East Main Street (Parcel number 08-22.0-334-036) 
located in a "C-2" Heavy Commercial District.  (Applicable sections of the City Code:  155.052, 
155.053).  
 
 Whereas, a public hearing has been held before the City's Zoning Board of Appeals 
which has issued its advisory report.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Belleville, 
Illinois as follows: 
 
 Section 1.  That the application requesting a Sign Installation Permit in the Area of 
Special Control to establish a mural at 225 East Main Street (Parcel number 08-22.0-334-036) 
located in a "C-2" Heavy Commercial Districtis hereby granted with the following stipulation:  
(Applicable sections of the City Code:  155.052, 155.053) 
 
 1. Improvement to the brick wall be limited to the space where mural is to be 
located. 
 
 Section 2.  That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time of 
this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 
 Section 3.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
 
 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this _____ day of 
__________________, 2019 on the following roll call vote: 



2 
 

       AYE  NAY 
 

Joe Hazel    _____  _____ 
Ken Kinsella    _____  _____ 
Jane Pusa    _____  _____ 
Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Michelle "Shelly" Schaefer  _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary G. Stiehl   _____  _____ 
Dennis C. Weygandt   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore    _____  _____ 
Roger Wigginton   _____  _____ 
Roger W. Barfield   _____  _____ 
 
 

   
 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this ______ day of 
________________, 2019. 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
__________________________________ 
CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. 8355-2019 
 
 

A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #29MAY19 
The Community Mural Project 

 
 

 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 
 Whereas, an application has been filed requesting a Sign Installation Permit in the Area 
of Special Control to establish a mural at 128 East Main Street (Parcel number 08-22.0-338-023) 
located in a "C-2" Heavy Commercial District.  (Applicable sections of the City Code:  155.052, 
155.053). 
 
 Whereas, a public hearing has been held before the City's Zoning Board of Appeals 
which has issued its advisory report.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Belleville, 
Illinois as follows: 
 
 Section 1.  That the application requesting a Sign Installation Permit in the Area of 
Special Control to establish a mural at 128 East Main Street (Parcel number 08-22.0-338-023) 
located in a "C-2" Heavy Commercial Districtis hereby granted.  (Applicable sections of the City 
Code:  155.052, 155.053). 
 
 Section 2.  That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time of 
this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 
 Section 3.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
 
 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this _____ day of 
__________________, 2019 on the following roll call vote: 
 
 

 



2 
 

       AYE  NAY 
 

Joe Hazel    _____  _____ 
Ken Kinsella    _____  _____ 
Jane Pusa    _____  _____ 
Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Michelle "Shelly" Schaefer  _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary G. Stiehl   _____  _____ 
Dennis C. Weygandt   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore    _____  _____ 
Roger Wigginton   _____  _____ 
Roger W. Barfield   _____  _____ 
 
 
 

 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this ______ day of 
________________, 2019. 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
__________________________________ 
CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. 8356-2019 
 
 

A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #33JUN19 
Deon Graham 

 
 

 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 
 Whereas, an application has been filed requesting a Special Use Permit to establish a 
convenience store at 530 North Douglas Avenue (Parcel number 08-22.0-128-001) located in a 
"C-2" Heavy Commercial District.  (Applicable sections of the Zoning Code:  162.248, 162.515). 
 
 Whereas, a public hearing has been held before the City's Zoning Board of Appeals 
which has issued its advisory report.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Belleville, 
Illinois as follows: 
 
 Section 1.  That the application a Special Use Permit to establish a convenience store at 
530 North Douglas Avenue (Parcel number 08-22.0-128-001) located in a "C-2" Heavy 
Commercial Districtis hereby granted with the following stipulation:  (Applicable sections of the 
Zoning Code:  162.248, 162.515) 
 
 1. In the name of the applicant only. 
 
 Section 2.  That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time of 
this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 
 Section 3.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
 
 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this _____ day of 
__________________, 2019 on the following roll call vote: 
 
 



2 
 

 
       AYE  NAY 
 

Joe Hazel    _____  _____ 
Ken Kinsella    _____  _____ 
Jane Pusa    _____  _____ 
Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Michelle "Shelly" Schaefer  _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary G. Stiehl   _____  _____ 
Dennis C. Weygandt   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore    _____  _____ 
Roger Wigginton   _____  _____ 
Roger W. Barfield   _____  _____ 
 
 

   
 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this ______ day of 
________________, 2019. 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
__________________________________ 
CITY CLERK 
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